3T

REPORT OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA '

FOR

THE YEAR 1975-76

UNION GOVERNMENT (CIVIL)






ERRATA

Page Line For Read

(ii) 11 from bottom instance instances

3 25 19.09 19.22

3 26 30.63 30.50

10 2 from bottom —2.4 —152.42

17 last line traceable available

35 13 1,69,701 469,701

44 3

44 151 Insert ‘¢’ after the word ‘Canadian’
44 30

50 18 from bottom State State

56 4 proprietary proprietory

62 15 from bottom circula circular

98 5 from bottom Commissions Commission

168 7/ Insert ‘more’ after the word ‘lakhs’
200 8 ‘D’ ‘E’

259 7 from form

273 19 49.8 49.86

376 3 Saving Savings







REPORT OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR
THE YEAR 1975-76

UNION GOVERNMENT (CIVIL)



e
. Bk
‘I

At iR

4

-




CHAPTER [

CHAPTER II

CHAPTER 111

CHAPTER IV

CHAPTER V

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Prefatory Remarks

General

Appropriation Audit and Control
over Expenditure

Civil Departments

Ministry of Agricu[tqre and
Irrigation and Ministry of
Commerce

Ministry of Commerce and
Department of Revenue and
Banking

Ministry of Commerce

Department of Culture

Ministry of Home Affairs

Ministry of Information and
Broadcasting

Ministry of Shipping and
Transport

Ministry of Works and Housing

Losses and Irrecpverable dues
written off/waived, and ex-
gratia payments made

Works Expenditure

Ministry of External Affairs
and Ministry of Shipping
and Transport

Ministry of Works and
Housing

Stores Purchases
Ministry of Agriculture and
Irrigation
Ministry of Energy
Ministry of External Affairs

Ministry of Supply and
Rehabijlitation

(i)

Reference to

Paragraph

35
36

3
38
39

40-46

Page
(iii)

46
67

79
94

97
114
117

146

155
165
168

175



CHAPTER VI

CHAPTER VII

CuarTER VIIL

CHAPTER IX

APPENDIX [

ApPeENDIX 11

Appenpix 11

ApPPENDIX 1V

APPENDIX V

ApPPENDIX VI

AppENDIX VII

(ii)

Financial Assistance given by
Government

General

Ministry of Education and
Social Welfare

Ministry of Health and
Family Planning

Departmentally Managed Govern-
ment Undertakings

Outstanding Audit Observations
and Inspection Reports

Other Topics of Interest

Minjstry of Energy

APPENDICES

Main Investments and Dividend

Arrears in recovery of loans and
advances given to Government
Companies, Non-Government
institutions, local funds, culti-
vators, elc.

Extent of utilisation of supplemen-
tary grants/appropriations

Savings under voted grants

Statement showing instance of
delay in repatriation of proceeds
of export of tea

Statement showing losses and
irrecoverable revenue, duties,
advances, etc. written off/waived
and ex-gratia payments made
during the year

Grants-in-aid to Statutory Bodies,
Non-Government  Institutions
or Bodies and individuals

Reference to

Paragraph Page
47 215

48-50 215
51-52 285
53-54 307
55-56 356

57 361

363

366

374
376

377

379



PREFATORY REMARKS

This Report has been prepared for submission to the
President under Article 151 of the Constitution. It relates
mainly to matters arising from the Appropriation Accounts for
1975-76 and other points arising from audit of the financial
transactions of the Civil Departments of Government of India.
It includes observations relating to the University Grants Com-
mission and the Export Credit (Interest Subsidy) Scheme, 1968.
It also includes certain points of interest arising from the Finance
Accounts for the year 1975-76.

The cases mentioned in the Report are among those which
came to nofice in the course of test audit during the year
1975-76 as well as those which had come to notice in earlier
years but could not be dealt with in previous Reports; matters
relating to the period subsequent to 1975-76 have also been
included, wherever considered necessary.

The points brought out in this Report are not intended to
convey or to be understood as conveying any general reflection

on the financial administration by the departments/authorities
concerned.

(111)






CHAPTER I
I. GENERAL

The original budget estimates and actuals of revenue re-
ceipts, expenditure met from revenue and expenditure on capital
account during 1975-76 are shown below with the corresponding
figures for the preceding two years :—

Budget Actuals Variation Percentage

of
variation

(Crores of rupees)
Revenue Receipts®* . 1973-74 @5732.73 5703.36 —29.37 —0.5

1974-75 @6338.09 7260.11 +922.02 +14.5
1975-76 (@7913.84 8932.12 --1018.28 +12.9

Expenditure met g
from Revenue . 1973-74 (@W5367.72 5466.57 +98.85 +1.8
1974-75 (@6080.29 6495.82 +415.53 +6.8
1975-76 @7265.42 8045.24 +779.82 +10.7

Expenditure on
Capital Account . 1973-74 901.52 1008.86 4-107.34 +11.9
1974-75 1223.13 1630.20 +407.07 +33.3
1975-76 1532.75 2250.45 --717.70 -+46.8

*Excludes payments to States of their share of divisible proceeds of taxes
on income and estate duty and to Union Territory Governments of their share
of estate duty on agricultural land which are taken as reduction of revenue
receipts. Such payments to States/Union Territory Governments during the
three years were:—

1973-74 1974-75 1975-76

(Crores of rupees)

Taxes on Income J ; 527.85 516.16 734.10
Estate Duty : . 11.20 10.03 8.21

(@Budget estimates for revenue receipts shown above include Rs. 37.79
crores, Rs. 25.70 crores and Rs. 46.84 crores during 1973-74, 1974-75
and 1975-76 respectively being the share of Union Excise Duties payable to
States as a result of budget proposals. The figures of budget estimates for
expenditure met from revenue shown above do not include these amounts.

The figures for 1973-74 shown above are those appearing in the Report
for 1973-74. 1In the subsequent paragraphs of this Chapter the figures of
actuals for 1973-74 have been recast, to the extent possible, under the revised
heads of classification effective from Ist April 1974 for comparison with the
actuals for 1974-75 and 1975-76. The recast figures of actuals for 1973-74
shown in this chapter differ in some cases from the actuals for that year
shown in the budget for 1975-76; the recast figures shown in this Chapter
are based on the final figures in accounts.



2

During 1975-76, the revenue receipts, expenditure met from
revenue and the expenditure on capital account exceeded the
budget estimates by Rs. 1018.28 crores, Rs. 779.82 crores and
Rs. 717.70 crores respectively.

During the course of the year supplementary grants for ex-
penditure were obtained, the effect of which was to increase the
above estimates of expertditure met from revenue and expendi-
ture on capital account by Rs. 687.26 crores and Rs. 625.24
crores respectively.

Further details of revenue receipts will be given in the
Report on Revenue Receipts.

II. OVERALL EXPENDITURE (REVENUE AND CAPITAL)

2. The following table compares the expenditure on revenue
account during 1975-76 under broad heading with the provision
of funds made thereunder :—

Head of Expenditure Budget Actuals  Variation
estimates

(Crores of rupees)

Organs of State . ‘ - - 3 84.32 74.77 —9.55
Fiscal Services ; : . . s 151.80 189.17 +37.37
Interest payment and Servicing of Debt . 1187.84 1228.16 +40.32
Administrative Services . ’ ; - 333.43 388.77 +55.34
Pension and Miscellaneous General Services 30.79 196.07 +165.28
Social and Community Services i 2 482.25 519.76  4-37.51
General Economic Services 3 : 5 146.54 203.58 -57.04
Agriculture and Allied Services : . 427.30 365.28 —62.02
Industry and Minerals . ; : ! 231.19 25157  +£20.38
Water and Power Development 1 y 68.50 78.63 +410.13
Transport and Communications £ : 82.70 97.07 +14.37
Grants and Contributions : 5 . 2002.42 2201.27 +198.85
Defence Services . . . : . 2036.34 2251.14 +214.8 0

Total : : - : . 7265.42 8045.24 4-779.82



3

3. The expenditure during 1975-76 compared with that
during the previous two years is shown below i —

1973-74 197475  1975-76
(Crores of rupees)

Organs of State . . . ; ; 48.09 59.80 74.71
Fiscal Services ; ; 83.84 126.36 189.17
Interest payment and Serv;clng of Debt . 881.64 1000.76 1228.16
Administrative Services . 276.15 320.37 388.77
Pension and Miscellaneous General Serwces 28.74 2317 196.07
Social and Community Services . ; 322.90 427.60  519.76
General Economic Services . : $ 206.65 132.48 203.58
Agriculture and Allied Services . - 322.85 404.60 365.28
Industry and Minerals . ‘ : 93.74 137.67 25150
Water and Power Development : . 26.74 48.62 78.63
Transport and Communications A . 62.11 T5.57 97.07
Grants and Contributions : : . 1597.45 1818.61 2201.27
Defence Services . 2 : : . 1480.97 1920.21 2251.14

4. The variation in expenditure under some of the heads
mentioned in the preceding paragraph is analysed below :—

1973-74 1974-75  1975-76
(Crores of rupees)
(a) Fiscal Services:

Collection of Taxes on Income and

Expenditure . ; : - 24.87 31.21 38.81
Customs . A " . (x)11.56 16.83 19.09
Union Excise Duties . . . (0)18.21 23.52 30.63
Currency, Coinage and Mmt : . (M19.03 38.57 70.94

The increase is mainly due to (i) larger payments
to the International Monetary Fund (ii) increased cost of
materials and supplies, mainly paper required for Cur-
rency Note Press.
Other Heads . . : : . (M10.17 16,23 29.70
Total A ; . ; . 83.84 126.36 189.17

(h) Administrative Services:
Police : . . . 129.46 162.55 209.10

The increase is mamly due to (i) larger expenditure
on additional dearness allowance and payment of
arrears resulting from pay revision and (ii) larger expen-
diture for modernisation of Delhi Police.

(x) Differs from the figures shown in the Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India for the year 1974-75—Union
Government (Civil) due to subsequent rectification of error in
recasting of actuals.

(v) Figures shown together under ““Other Heads™ in the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1974-75—
Union Government (Civil). Difference of Rs. 0.01 crore is due to
rounding as a result of recasting of actuals under ‘Union Excise
Duties’ and ‘Customs’.



1973-74 1974-75 1975-76
(Crores of rupees)

Public Works . : : ; . 11.32 17.84 24 .62

The increase is mainly due to larger expenditure
on purchases of equipment and material as well as on their
maintenance and repairs.

External Affairs 5 5 s § 29.52 34.45 49.05

The increase is mainly due to larger expenditure
on missions abroad.

Other Administrative Services . X r 26.52 26.86 32.52

The increase is mainly due to larger expenditure
for payment of arrears of special pay and dearness
allowance and payment of arrears to the State Govern-
ments.

Other Heads . " ; . - . 79.33 78.67 73.48

Total : : 5 : 276.15 320.37 388.77

(¢) Social and Community Services:

Education . b n 4 . 109.30 141.85 175.77

The increase is mainly due to (i) payment of addi-
tional dearness allowance as well as arrears of salaries
consequent on pay revision to employees of autono-
mous bodies/organisations and educational institutions
financed by grants from  Government  and
(ii) larger grants to University Grants Commission
and Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan.

Scientific Services and Research . . 78.07 112.02  134.08

The increase is mainly due to (i) payment of addi-
tional dearness allowance, (i) larger ecxpenditure on
Department of Space and (iii) larger grants to Council
of Scientific and Industrial Research.



1973-74 1974-75  1975-76
(Crores of rupees)

Medical . . . ; . . 24 .08 30.36 37.17
Public Health, Sanitation and Water

Supply : . - . . 3 10.25 9.00 11.38
Broadcasting : 5 2 . . 16.73 22.06 29.61

The increase is mainly due to (i) adjustments in t!u:
current year for previous years’ purchases of mater}al
ete., (i) larger expenditure on maintenance of equip-
ment and (iii) higher rates of dearness allowance.
Labour and Employment . 3 : 19.96 22.40 31.90
The increase is mainly due to larger Government
contribution to Family Pension-cum-Life Assurance
Fund for industrial workers and coal workers.
Social Security and Welfare - . 33.53 47.88 53.22
The increase is mainly due to (i) larger payment of
pensions to freedom fighters and (ii) larger expenditure
under Baldwani Nutrition programmes in the  Union
Territories without legislature.
Other Heads : . : : 30.98 42.03 46.63
Total . . . . 322.90 427.60 519.76
The expenditure at (¢) above does not include grants to State

Governments and Union Territory Governments for development
purposes.

(d) Grants-in-aid and contributions:
Payments to States of their share of
Union Excise Duties . : ; 630.70 702.54 856.71
Grants to State Governments and
Union Territory Governments:

(i) Under Proviso to Article 275(i)

of the Constitution . ; - 147.41 (a)363.41 38.26

(ii) Grants under (Distribution of
Revenue) Order : . 4 s 5 503.12

(iii) Grants in lieu of Tax on Railway
passenger fares . : ¢ : 16.25 16.25 16.25

(iv) Grants to Union Territory Gov-
ernments ; ; : : 27.75 39.90 70.74
(v) Other Grants and Contributions 775.34 (a)696.51 716.19
Total 3 5 . 1597.45 1818.61 2201.27

(e) Economic Services:

General Economic Services ; ‘ 206.65 132.48 203.58
Agriculture and Allied Services . 5 322.85 404.60 365.28
Industry and Minerals 5 : . 93.74 (a)137.67 251,57
Water and Power Development . d 26.74 48.62 78.63
Transport and Communications . 3 62.11  (@)75.57 97.07
Total s : ; 712.09 798.94 996.13

(@) Differs from the figures shown in the Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India for the year 1974-75—Union
Government (Civil) due to subsequent correction.



6

5. The excess of Rs. 717.70 crores in expenditure on capital
account as compared with the budget estimates of 1975-76 was
mainly made up of excesses under the following heads :—

Head

Currency, Coinage and Mint
Agriculture .
Food

. . . . . .

Machinery and Engineering Industries

Petroleum, Chemicals and Fertilizers
Industries . !

Mining and Metallurgical Industries
Railways
Posts and Telegraphs

Budget

estimates

7.10
149.90
1.87
11.63

310.45
102.17
182.50

17.97

Actual Excess
expenditure

(Crores of rupees)
232.92 225,82
255.88 105.98
102.49 100.62
53.01 41.38
329.66 19.21
269.56 167.39
250.87 68.37
79.41 61.44

The excesses under the above heads were partly offset by the

shortfall under other heads.

6. The following table shows the

expenditure on capital

account during the three years ending 31st March 1976 and also
progressive capital outlay up to the end of 1975-76 :—

1973-74
Currency, Coinage and Mint . 8.21
Public Works ; " E 9.66
Defence Services . . ' 199.83
Scientific Services and Research :
Housing 4 . s 2 14.70
Broadcasting . : i ; 9.14
Social Security and Welfare . 2.89

1974-75

10.96
10.85
192.06
25.08
12.48
7.89
2551

1975-76

(Crores of

232.92
11.39
2210015
35.82
18.62
12:21
5.85

Total
capital
outlay
up to
the end
of
1975-76
rupees)
1008.89
*175.30
*2405.83
*82.77
*114.51
67.09

*74.67

*The balances have been arrived at after incorporating pro forma corrections.



Co-operation J .
Investments in General Finan-
cial and Trading Institutions

Investments in International
Financial Institution

Agriculture : : .

Machinery and  Engineering
Industries . - g

Petroleum, Chemicals and
Fertilizers Industries

Aircraft  and Shlp bu:ldmg
Industries

Consumer lndustncs
Atomic Energy Development

Mining and Metallurgical
Industries

Trrigation, Navigation, Dramage
and Flood Control Projects .

Ports, Light-houses and thp-
ping . :

Civil Aviation

Roads and Bridges

Railways

Posts and Telegraphs

Other Items

Total .

7

1973-74

5.73

12.795

14.32
4.35

11.57

194.60

12.70
10.18
39.47

74.34
7.36

9.86
13.05
107.12
171.63
50.07
25.33

1008.86

1974-75

0.19

6.51

9.90
367.83

773

196.61

2.66
29.30
32.06

202.78
10.37

24.82
12.73
79.19
219.22
56.26
110.21

1630.20

1975-76 Total
capital
outlay
up to the
end of
1975-76

(Crores of rupees)

13.34 112.09
60.08 206.25
0.15 161.75
255.88 *740.16
53.01 449 .88
329.66 1241.81
2.10 99.79
27.68 106.38
353.89 376.00
269.56  2247.65
8.14 160.74
23.14 188.15
10.08  215.73
72.60 *926.80
250.87 *4369.13
79.41 527.76
220.90 976.12
2250.45 17035.25

7. The total investment of Government in statutory corpo-

rations, Government companies,

other joint stock companies,

co-operative banks and societies etc., up to March 1976 was
Rs. **4959.33 crores. Against this investment the

amount

*The balances have been arrived at after incorporating pro forma correc-

tions.

**The figure includes value of bonus shares, gift materials treated as invest-
ment, shares transferred on consideration other than cash etc. Please
see statement no. 13 of Finance Accounts—Union Government, 1975-76,



8

brought to account during 1975-76 by way of dividend was
Rs. 21.35 crores; this includes dividend received from (a) Indian
Oil Corporation (Rs. 5.69 crores), (b) State Trading Corpora-
tion of India (Rs, 1.20 crores) and (c¢) Minerals and Metals
Trading Corporation (Rs. 1.08 crores), the total investment in
these companies being Rs. 90.08 crores at the end of 1975-76.
The dividend in the two preceding years was Rs. 27.16 crores
(1974-75) and Rs, 25.12 crores (1973-74). Particulars of the
main investments and dividends are given in Appendix I. The
contributions received by Government from the Railways and
Posts and Telegraphs excluding interest®* during the three years
ending 1975-76 are as under :—

1973-74  1974-75  1975-76

(Crores of rupees)

Railways . . . . . .  —2.53 —8.10%¥* —11.19

Posts and Telegraphs ! 2 - : 2.44 1.03 1.05

Contribution from Railways shown above does not include
Rs, 16.25 crores received each year for payment to State Gov-
ernments as grants in lieu of tax on railway passenger fares;
Rs. 1.90 crores, Rs. 1.74 crores and Rs. 1.73 crores paid by the
Railways during 1973-74, 1974-75 and 1975-76 respectively
as contribution towards safety works are also not ircluded in
the figures shown above.

** Interest received by Government from Railways and Posts and Tele-
graphs during three years ending 1975-76 was:—

1973-74  1974-75 1975-76

(Crores of rupees)
Railways . 5 ; z s s 155.30 177.58 191.65
Posts and Telegraphs x ! . 19.89 20.16 24.34

*¥* This does not include Rs. 15.79 crores payable in 1973-74 but actually
paid in 1974-75.



9

RECEIPT AND DISBURSEMENT OUTSIDE THE
REVENUE ACCOUNT

8. The following tables give a broad analysis of the receipts
and disbursements outside the revenue account during the three
years ending 31st March 1976 :—

1973-74  1974-75 1975-76
(Crores of rupees)
(@) ‘Receipts
Consolidated Fund—

(i) Miscellaneous Capital Receipts . 1664 .00 170.59 243.74

(i) Internal Debt (Other than treasury
bills and ad hoc treasury bills)* . 1133.02 802.00 995 .86

(iii) External Debt . : 5 ; 686.46 857.65 1415.52
(iv) Repayment of loans and advances
by State Governments, etc. . 1471.32 1191.49 1485.52

Contingency Fund—

Recoupment to Contingency Fund 5 1.13

Public Account—

Small Savings, Provident Funds, etc. (Net) —57.78 455.43 974 .41
Reserve Funds (Net) : 5 - : 48.27 24.56 —47.28
Deposits and Advances (Net) . 1 ! 623.79 220.64 —187.48
Suspense and Miscellaneous (Net) . . —32.68 —335.70 —107.07
Remittances (Net) . , . z ‘ 71.09 105.66 —1.01

Total receipts outside the revenue account  5608.62  3492.32  4772.21
Add—Debt raised by issue of treasury bilis

and ad hoe treasury bills (Net) . ! 340.07 679.98 745 .65
GrAND ToTAL . : . : 5948.69 4172.30 5517.86
(b) Payments

Capital Outlay—Civil . 5 . . 587.33 1162.66  1699.02
Capital Outlay—Railways . E . 171.63 219.22 250.87
Capital Outlay—Posts and Telegraph 3 50.07 56,26 79.41
Capital Outlay—Defence - . 199.83 192.06 221.15
ToOTAL . 1008.86 1630.20 2250.45

Loans and Advances by Central Govern-
ment . - . & ] " . 2519.82 2629.24 3151.37

* The receipt shown against this head include Rs. 100 crores each during
1973-74, 1974-75 and 1975-76 on account of conversion of ad hoc treasury
bills into dated securities (¢./. paragraph 10.)



10

1973-74  1974-75  1975-76
(Crores of rupees)

Repayment of debt—
Internal Debt (Other than treasury bills

and ad hoc treasury bills) . . : 562.99 218.72 212.74
External Debt 5 . . . . 1981.99 307.07 343.17
Inter State Settlement . 5 - . 0.07 0.37 (a)
Total expenditure outside the revenue

Account . . 5 . d . 6073.73 4785.60 5958.33

Total receipts as in sub-paragraph (a) above 5948.69 4172.30 5517.86

Excess of expenditure over receipts (—)/
Excess of receipts over .expenditurc(+)
pertaining to heads outside the revenue

account . > 5 - . —I125.04 — 613.30 —440.47
Revenue Surplus (+) . . ] . +236.79 +764.29 -4886.88
Net Surplus (+) . A 4 : . 4111.75 +150.99 +446.41

It will be seen that if net expansion of treasury bills and
conversion of ad hoc treasury bills of Rs. 100 crores into dated
securities during each year are taken into account the overall
deficit was Rs. 328.32 crores, Rs. 628.99 crores and Rs. 399.24
crores during 1973-74, 1974-75 and 1975-76 respectively.

(c) The year 1975-76 closed with a deficit of Rs. 399.24
crores against the anticipated deficit of Rs. 246.82 crores
(budget) and Rs. 389.65 crores (revised estimate exclusive of
conversion' of ad hoc treasury bills for Rs. 100 crores into dated
securities). The table below gives the analysis of the deficit :—

Budget Actuals Variation
(Crores of rupees)
Treasury bills and ad hoc treasury bills

(Net) : . = : E . 238.72 745.65 —506.93
Conversion of ad hoc treasury bills'into
dated securities . . . b . - 100.00 —100.00
Increase of cash balance . ] 3 ) +8.10 —446.41 +454.51
TotaL . g s 5 246.82 399.24 — 2 1

(¢) The actual amount is (—) Rs, 2,272,



13

(B) Treasury Bills, Securities and Bonds.—These include:—

(a) Ad hoc treasury bills issued to the Reserve Bank of
India and some State Governments. Rupees 4746.06
crores were outstanding on 31st March 1976. The
outstanding bills were held by the Reserve Bank of
India (Rs. 4216.41 crores) and State Governments
(Rs. 529.65 crores).

(b) Other treasury bills issued to the public (Rs. 1063.85
crores) on 31st March 1976.

(c) Non-negotiable, non-interest bearing securities issued
to International financial institutions (Rs. 960.40

crores) and compensation and other bonds
(Rs. 21.54 crores).

11. (A) Interest payment on account of debt etc. is analysed

below :—

1973-74  1974-75 1975-76

(Crores of rupees)
(i) Interest paid by Government on
debt and other obligations y 881.64 1000.76 1228.16
(#i) Deduct—
(a) Interest received on loans to
State and Union Territory
Governments . . 5 390.16 (x)373.61 456.39
(h) Interest reccived on other
loans from investment of
cash balance and other items
[excluding the receipts men-
tioned at item (¢v) below]. 163.60 (x)44.44 88.00

(iif) Net amount of interest charges . 327.88 582.71 683.77

(iv) Interest from Departmental Com-

mercial Undertakings, Public

Sector Undertakings and other

undertakings including  Rail-

ways and Posts and Telegraphs . 182.05 357.47 389.35
(v) Net amount of interest charges

after deducting the receipts

shown at item (iv) above . . 145.83 225.24 294,42

(x) Rs. 0.37 crore pertaining to ‘‘Interest portion of equated payment

on account of recovery of capitalised value of sterling pensions from
State Governments/Union Territory Governments” included in the
figure shown against ‘“Interest received on loans to State and Union
Territory Governments” in the last year’s Report has now been trans-
ferred to “Interest received on ether loans from investment of cas h
balance and other items”.



14

(B) Further details of interest paid by Government of India
are given below (—

1973-74 1974-75 1975-76
(Crores of rupees)

Interest on Market Loans : s . 268.91 292 11 338.51
Discount on Treasury bills : - : 168.49 236.31 251.59
Payment to Reserve Bank for management

of debt = d . . : x 133 0.93 1.88
Interest on External Debt : : r 173.42 (a)160.81 190.39
Interest on Provident Funds . 4 5 59.01  (a@)71.82 98.71
Interest on Savings Certificates : < 89.36 75.82 83.74
Other items . 5 : B . 121.12 (a)l62 .96 263.34

ToraL . 881.64 1000.76 1228.16

IV. GRANTS AND LOANS FROM FOREIGN SOURCES

12. (a) Up to 31st March 1976, Rs. 13368.89 crores were
received as grants (Rs. 2909.80 crores) and loans (Rs, 10459.09
crores)* from forcign countries, International Bank for Recons-
Truction and Development, International Development Associa-
tion, etc.  In addition, contributions in the shape of technical
services etc. which are not reflected in Government accounts,
have been received from UNTAA, UNESCO etc. and certain
international philanthrophic organisations. Certain  contribu-
tions received up to 1973-74 in the shape of materials, equip-
ment etc. were also not reflected in Government accounts. From
1974-75 onwards, value of all materials, equipment etc. re-
ceived as aid from foreign sources are accounted for in Govern-
ment accounts,

(a7} Differs from the figures shown in the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India for 1974-75—Union Government (Civil) due
tozsubsequent corrections.

* Figures up to 5th June 1966 at pre-devaluation rates and after Sth June
1966 at post-devaluation rates.




15

(b) Grants —The amounts received as grants are shown
below :—

Programme Source Grants Received Earliest Remarks
during upto the period
1975-76  end of from
1975-76  which

grants
have
been
received
(Crores of rupees)
Indo-U.S. Techni-
cal Co-operation
aid programme . U.S.A. Nil 136.25 1952-53  Assis-
tance
received
in the
form of
techni-
cal
services
1S not
veflected
in
Govern-
ment
Accounts.
Grants under P.L.
480 and other
Funds, 1974 . U.S.A, 0.06 (a)2071.37 1960.61
Colombo Plan . Australia Nil 17.56 1951-52
Canada Nil 344.90  1952-53
New Zealand Nil 3051 1951-52
United
Kingdom 0.72 2.12 1954-55
Debt Relief . Denmark 0.57 0.57 1975-76
Netherlands 7.53 7.53  1975-76
Sweden 1.02 1.02 1975-76
United
Kingdom 20.43 20.43 1975-76
Assistance for
Imports E.E.C. 45.79 45,79 1975-76
Netherlands 11.59 11.59 1975-76
Sweden 8.47 8.47  1975-76
United
Kingdom 27413 27.13  1975-76

() Decreased by Rs. 116.01 crores as the amount pertaining to ‘other receipts’
shown under this head in the last year’s Report has been omitted.




Programme

Assistance for
development of
Coal Mining
Capacity. .

Assistance for
Mixed Projects .

Development of
fisheries

Assistance for
purchase of food-
grains under the
emergency opera-
tion programme
of United Nations

Assistance under
United  Nations
Fund for popu-
lation activities

Assistance to-
wards  cost of
D.T. Vaccine

Assistance for
special social
Service pmgramme

Assistance  under
Indo-Swedish De-
velopment credit

Assistance for
Family Planning
Programme

Value of paper
received as  gift .

Source

United
Kingdom

United
Kingdom

Norway

UN.O.

U.N.O.

U.N.O.

Netherlands 2.24

Sweden

Sweden

Sweden

16

Grants  Received

during upto the

1975-76  end of
1975-76

(Crores of rupees)

4.56 4.56
6.49 6.49
0.43 3.11

38.45 38.45

0.31 0.31

0.13 0.13

§5]
12
=

11.48 11.48

2.36 *3.97

0.93 *1.36

Earliest Remarks
period

from

which

grants

have

been

received

1975-76

1975-76

In the
1953-54 form of
fishing
equip-
ment.

1975-76

1975-76

1975-76

1975-76

1975-76

1974-75

1974-75

*Includes grants received and booked during 1974-75 under the Major

Head “067—Aid Materials and Equipments” but not shown in last

vear’s Report.

v B 3-4_



Programme

Food aid under
International

Grain  Arrange-
ment Programme

Grants for Com-

puters

Assistance

for Equipment for
Bombay-Poona
T.V. Centre

Value of gift
fertilizers

Other program-
mes/purposes

TorAL

Source

Australia
Belgium
Canada
E.E.C.
Netherlands
Sweden
United
Kingdom

Netherlands

17

Grants Received

During Upto the

1975-76 end of
1975-76

(Crores of rupees)

Federal Republic

of Germany

Denmark

F.A.O.

Norway

Sweden

U.N.O.

Ford-
Foundation

15.63 15,63
3.87 3.87
48.82 48.82
23.94 23.94
1.50 1.50
6.25 6.25
3.75 3.75
1.22 1.22
1.58 1.58
0.72 0.72
7.00 7.00
4.01 4.01
6.38 6.38
2.11 2.1
0.03 *12.68
317.50  2909.80

Earliest Remarks

period
from
which
grants
have
been

received

1975-76
1975-76
1975-76
1975-76
1975-76
1975-76

1975-76

1975-76

1975-76

1975-76

1975-76
1975-76

1975-76

1975-76

1951-52

* TInformation about programmes for which assistance

readily traceable.

was reccivcd/ is not



13. The foreign loans

outstanding at the end of 1975-76 were Rs. 7488.56 crores,

details of these loans are given below :(—

Source Amount
authorised
1 2
US.A. . 4122.83
U.S.S.R. 941.99
Federal Republic of
Germany 844 .37
Canada 377.30
Japan 573 .54
UK. 1199.75
International Bank for
Reconstruction and
Development 329.25
International  Develop-
ment Association 2925.86
Netherlands 119.03

-~ 1ﬁ ‘

The

Received Repaid Outstan- Rate of Interest
—_— — -—— ding at
During Up to During Uptothe end of
1975-76 theend 1975-76 end of  1975-76%*
of 1975-76*
1975-76*
(Crores of rupees)
3 4 5 6 7
260.33 3973 .21 51.62  2287.38 (£)2307.47 1 per cent to 6 per cent
225.95 846.05 46.23 590.98 412,66 2} per cent
97.40 824 .40 71.74 458.62 497.06 1 per cent to 63 per cent
65.18 296.68 11.24 41.50 266.18 4% per cent to 6 per cent
98.33 563.68 53.65 172.78 (a)445.18 4 per cent to 6 per cent
61.17 1200.57 32.81 271.50 1049.32 (A)
6.56 296.46 26.56 229.90 165.55 4 percent to 64 per cent
425.29 1711 .41 5.42 13.23 (h)1819.08 No interest is charged.
A service charge of 3
per cent is pavable on the
amount outstanding.
45.49 119,23 2.83 8.30 (a)116.74 2% per cent to 5% per cent

e

ol



Czechoslovakia ’ : 166. 10 4.26 74 .25 8.17 57.08 24.89 24 per cent

France . 3 n A 335.06 P 239.09 15.12 37.81 201.28 3 per cent to 3% per cent

Others (including Den-
mark, Austria, Belgium,
Norway, Poland, Swe-
den, Switzerland,
Yugoslavia, [Italy, Ku-
wait, Hungary, Bahrain
and other Trucial States
in  connection  with
retirement of Indian
Currency etc.) . . 564.43 53.03 314.06 18,38 163,56 (MI82.15 (B)

ToTtAL . . 12499.51 1415.52 10459.09 343.77 4332.64 7488.56

*Figures upto 5th June 1966 are at pre-devaluation rates and after Sth June 1966 at post-devaluation rates.
**The closing balances include the effect of devaluation.
(@) Decreased pro  forma by Rs. 0.01 crore due to rounding.

() Includes effect of pro forma correction.

(A) Credit from Lazard Bros. and Company carried interest at 1 per cent above U.K. Bank rate (with a minimum of
4 per cent per annum).

(B) Interest rate varies from country to country.

(!



20

V. LOANS AND ADVANCES BY UNION GOVERNMENT

14, Details of loans and advances outstanding against State
Governments, Foreign Governments, etc. at the end of 1974-75
and 1975-76 are given below :—

To whom lent Amount Loans Loans Amount
out- paid repaid out-
standing  during during standing
on 1975-76 1975-76  on
31st 31st
March March
1975 1976

(Crores of rupees)

State Governments ’ . 9143 .63 1274.36 742 .49 *%9676.70

Union Territory Governments .  *88.67 20.96 3930 106.04

Foreign Governments . " 127,12 235.67 251.40 **110.19

Government Corporations, Non-

Government Institutions,
Local Funds, Cultivators etc. . *4599.02  1581.91 450.18 5730.75

Government Servants . . *70.96 38.47 37.86 FISSH

ToraL . . 14029 .40 3151.37 1485.52 15695.25

15. For loans granted to State Governments for rehabilitation
of displaced persons from erstwhile East Pakistan and West
Pakistan, State Governments had been paying to Government
of India only the amounts actually recovered from displaced
PErsons.

In January 1964, Government decided that the entire loss
not exceeding 10 per cent of the total loans advanced to States
for rehabilitation of displaced persons from West Pakistan would
be borne by the Union Government. In May 1964, it was
decided by Government that losses on loans granted up to 31st
March 1964 to displaced persons from erstwhile East Pakistan
would be borne fully by the Union Government. The decision
was not to be applied to loans granted to displaced persons
migrating after 31st December 1963. All such loans outstanding

*Differs from the figures shown in the last year’s Report due to pre forma
corrections.

**Rs. 1.20 crores transferred pro forma from “Foreign Governments™ to
“State Governments” on formation of Sikkim as a State Government
w.e.f. 25-4-1975.



21
against each State Government on 31st March 1974 have been
consolidated and the terms and conditions of recovery have been
further revised from 1st April 1974.  The Union Government
has so far (up to 31st March 1976) remitted or written off
Rs. 24.75 crores of such loans.

16. During 1975-76, Rs. 92.98 crorcs were paid as advances
(loans) to State Governments for clearance of overdrafts from
the Reserve Bank of India. The entire amount was recovered

within that year.

17. (a) The terms and conditions of 16  .as amounting to
Rs. 113.74 crores advanced to Steel Authority of India Ltd.
during 1975-76 by the Ministry of Steel and Mines (Department
of Steel) have not yet (November 1976) been settled.

(b) The terms and conditions of the following loans paid to
State Governments during 1975-76 have not yet (September/
October 1976) been settled.

Ministry sanctioning State Government No. of  Total Earliest
the loan to which loan was  loans amount  period
paid of loans to
which
the loans
relate
(Crores of rupees)
Agriculture and
Irrigation ; : Gujarat 1 0.10  1975-76
West Bengal 1 0.01 1975-76
Andhra Pradesh 1 0.05 1975-76
Shipping and
2 0.22 1973-76

Transport . F Gujarat

18. Details of loans and advances to Government Corpora-
tions, Non-Government Institutions, Local Funds etc. in which
recovery of principal and interest remained in arrear at the end
of 1975-76 are shown in Appendix IL

19. Assistance to various countries.—Government of India
has been rendering assistance to various countries under the
Colombo Plan and Special Commonwealth African Assistance
Plan. The aid rendered under the Colombo Plan was Rs. 10.58
crores during 1975-76 and Rs, 121.53 crores up to 1975-76 of



22

which Rs. 114.96 crores were to Nepal (for national high-
ways, hydro-electric projects, minor irrigation works, village
development programme, training of technical personnel —and
services of Indian experts). The aid rendered under the Special
Commonwealth African Assistance Plan was Rs. 14 lakhs
during 1975-76 and Rs. 149 lakhs up to the end of 1975-76.

In addition Government has also given loans to foreign
countries, the amount outstanding on that account at the
close of 1975-76 was Rs. 110.19 crores.

20. Guarantees given by the Union Governmeni—During
1975-76 Government issued guarantees in 58  cases
(including renewal of old guarantees) for Rs, 132.72 crores.
The total amount guaranteed outstanding at the end of 1975-76
was Rs. 1186.14 crores (including certain cases where the sums
are payable in foreign currencies). The guarantees were given
for loans raised by 29 joint stock companies, 65 Government
companies, 8 statutory corporations, 5 port trusts, 4 co-operative
banks. 85 co-operative societies, 2 State Electricity Boards, 2
State Financial Corporations, 27 consumers co-operative socie-
ties, numerous small scale industries under the credit guarantee
scheme, an autonomous body, Industrial Development Bank
and a State Government. In addition Government has also
guaranteed a minimum dividend on the share capital of certain
corporations as also payment of interest on debenture etc.
floated by them.

Payments by Government under the terms of guarantees :—
(i) Branch line railway companies :—

Government has guaranteed a net return of 3% per cent/
5 per cent per annum on the paid up share capital of branch line
railway companies. The guarantee was invoked during 1975-76
in the case of three companies and Rs. 5.40%* lakhs were paid by
Government.

*Excludes Rs. 4.32 lakhs being subsidy withheld.

v
¢
~
1




LT o«

23

(i) Credit guarantee scheme for small scale industries:—

Guarantees were invoked in 285 cases during 1975-76 and
Rs. 31.14 lakhs were paid as Government’s share on account
of default in repayment of loans /advances.

21. Contributions to International Organisations—The total
amount of contributions to international bodies made during
1975-76 was Rs. 1162.13 lakhs. The more important contri-
butions made during each of the three years ending 1975-76 are
indicated below :—

To whom paid 1973-74  1974-75 1975-76
(Lakhs of rupees)
Ministry of Education and Social Welfare—

United Nations Educational Scientific and
Cultural Organisation . . 65.56 78.48 93.13

United Nations International Children’s
Emergency Fund : : :
Ministry of External Affairs—

75.00 85.00 100.00

United Nations Organisation . . . 190.25 20.40 284.36%
Ministry of Finance—

United Nations Development Programme. 285.00 307.54 359.52
Ministry of Agriculture and Irrigation—

Commonwealth Agricultural Bureau : 7.53 9.62 9.62
Food and Agricultural Organisation . 58.07 65.30 ik
Ministry of Health and Family Planning—

World Health Organisation . ‘ . 154.73 108 .95 110.98
Ministry of Labour—

International Labour Organisation . : 124 .08 55.35 97.49
Ministry of Conununications—

International Telecommunications Union . 18.14 23.78 30.39
Department of Atomic Energy—

International Atomic Energy Agency ; 25.37 5.19 25 . 5]1%%*

#Includes rupees 272.57 lakhs paid during 1974-75 and cxc]udes‘
Rs. 14.11 lakhs paid in 1975-76 but not adjusted during the
year.

*"‘Rupccs.M.ZO_ lakhs were paid during 1975-76; this amount has not
been adjusted in the accounts for 1975-76.

***Rupees 34.91 lakhs more were paid in 1975-76; this amount has
been adjusted in the accounts for 1976-77.



CHAPTER 11
b
APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER
EXPENDITURE
Results of appropriation audit
’ iy 4
22. The table given below shows the amount of original and
supplementary grants and appropriations, the actual expenditure 1
and the savings in the revenue and capital sections during -
1975-76. 3
e = a4
Total Actual  Excess{ Saving—
grants/ expen-
appropria- diture  Amount Percen-
tions tage
(Crores of rupees)
Voted Grants—
Revenue
Original 2955.18
3397.59 3296.40 —101.19 3.0 v
Supplementary 442.41 )
Capital
Original 3793.76 'L
4763.11 4277.78 —485.33 10.2
Supplementary 969.35 )
Charged Appropriations—
Revenue
Original 251517
2626.30 2632 94 +6 .64 0.3
. Supplementary 111.13 )
Capital
Original 9635.12
9872.27 9796.26 —76.01 0.8 X
Supplementary 237 .15 | e
GraND ToTAL 20659.27 20003.38 —655.89 352 =

24



25

The overall saving of Rs. 655.89 crores represents 3
per cent of the total amount of voted grants and charged appro-
priations against 2 per cent in the previous year; it was the
net result of savings of Rs. 117.70 crores in 112 grants/appro-
priations in the revenue section and Rs. 597.57 crores in 72
grants/appropriations in the capital section and excess of
Rs. 23.15 crores in 24 grants/appropriations in the revenue
section and Rs. 36.23 crores in 10 grants/appropriations in the
capital section. The savings in 1975-76 have been analysed in
paragraph 25.

23. Supplementary grants/appropriations.—During the year
supplementary provisions of Rs, 442.41 crores and Rs. 969.35
crores were obtained under 69 and 28 grants in the revenue
and capital sections respectively. Supplementary appropria-
tions of Rs. 111.]3 crores and Rs. 237.15 crores were also
obtained for charged expenditure under 22 and 12 appropria-
tions in the revenue and capital sections respectively.

The amount of supplementary grants/appropriations obtain-
ed during the previous three years were —

(Crores of rupees)

Year Voted Charged
1972-73 542 84 99 .50
(in 55 cases)  (in 24 cases)
1973-74 725.40 346 .04
(in 56 cases) (in 18 cases)
1974-75 1380.38 316,18

(in 85 cases)  (in 23 cases)

In nineteen cases® supplementary provision of Rs. 72.07
crores (revenue Rs. 3.32 crores and capital Rs. 68.75 crores)
proved unnecessary as the expenditure did not even come upto
the original grant/appropriation. In these cases, supplemen-
tary provision of Rs. 3.58 crores (revenue Rs. 2,15 crores
and capital Rs, 1.43 crores) was obtained in March 1976.

*etails of these cases are given in appendix III.



26

24. Excess over grantsfappropriations :—

(a) Excess over grants—There were excesses of Rs. 15.81
crores in 22 grants in the revenue section and Rs. 36.08 crores
in 7 grants in the capital section; these excesses, except the ex-
cess in the capital section of Grant No. 29—Coal and Lignite’,
require regularisation under Article 115 of the Constitution; the

details of the excesses are given below :—
Revenue Section

Sl Grant Total Actual Excess
No. grant expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Ministry of Agriculture and Irrigation

(1) 1—Department of
Agriculture 1.91,93,000 1,96,60,739 4,67,739

Excess occurred mainly under (i) ‘A.—Secretariat—Econo-
mic Services’, ‘A. 1—Secretariat’ (expenditure Rs. 164.21 lakhs;
provision Rs. 161.64 lakhs) and (i) ‘A. 2—Other Offices’,
‘A. 2 (1)—Counseller (AGRI) Embassy of India Rome’
(expenditure Rs. 4.61 lakhs ; provision Rs. 2.50 Jlakhs). Excess
under (i) was mainly duc to more tours by officials than antici-
pated, increased deputations/delegations abroad and more
expenditure on postage and telegram. Rcasons for excess of
Rs. 2.11 lakhs under (i) are awaited (December 1976).

(2) 9—Payments to
Indian Council
of Agricultural
Research 39.35.99,000 39.35,99.536

36

N

Excess occurred under ‘A. 1—Assistance to LC.AR.,
‘A. 1(7)—Payment of the net proceeds of Cess under Agricul-
tural Produce Cess Act 1940’

Ministry of Finance

(3) 34—Taxes on Income.
Estate Duty, Wealth
Tax and Gift Tax  42,00.12,000 42,12,80,390 12,68,390

Excess occurred mainly under (i) ‘A.—Collection of Taxes
on Income and Expenditure’, ‘A. 1-—Direction and Administra-
tion’, ‘A. 1(1)—Investigation’ (expenditure Rs. 25.17 lakhs;




‘i

i

27

provision Rs. 20.93 lakhs) and (i1) ‘A. 2—Collection Charges—
Income Tax’, ‘A, 2(1)—Commissioners and their offices’ (ex-
penditure Rs. 4134.39 lakhs; provision Rs. 4129.20 lakhs).
Excess under (i) was mainly due to grant of reward to Income
Tax personnel for the success of voluntary disclosure scheme,
payment of additional dearness allowance, opening of new
offices, increase in cost of various stores and purchase of staff
car and jeeps. Reasons for excess of Rs. 5.19 lakhs under
(i1) are awaited (December 1976).

(4) 37—Currency,
Coinage and Mint  43,97,85,000 44,13,08,530 15,23,530

Excess occurred mainly under ‘A.—Currency, Coinage and
Mint’, ‘A, 1—Currency Note Press’, ‘A. 1(2)—Operation and
Maintenance’ (expenditure Rs. 1273.88  lakhs; provision
Rs. 1200.35 lakhs) and was mainly due to purchase of more
stores and equipment to achieve higher production target and
repairs of an old distillery building.

(5) 38—Pensions 25,60,00,000 26,91.86.429 1.31,86.429

Excess occurred mainly under ‘A.—Pensions and  Other
Retirement Benefits’, ‘A. 2—Commuted Value of Pensions’,
‘A. 2(1)—Ordinary Pensions’ (expenditure Rs. 241.49 lakhs;
provision Rs. 201.45 lakhs), ‘A. 4—Gratuities’ (expenditure
Rs. 637.76 lakhs; provision Rs. 476.06 lakhs), ‘A. 5—Family
Pensions” (expenditure Rs. 185.59 lakhs; provision Rs. 134.46
lakhs).

(6) 39—Opium and
Alkaloid Factories 20,59,84,000 21,72.83,534 1,12,99,534

Excess occurred mainly under (i) ‘A.—Industries’, ‘A. 1—
Large and Medium Industries’, ‘A, 1(1)—Ghazipur Opium
Factory’, ‘A 1(1)(2)—Purchase  of Opium’ (expenditure
Rs. 920.48 lakhs; provision Rs. 826.77 lakhs), (i) ‘A. 1(2)—
Neemuch Opium Factory’, ‘A. 1(2)(2)—Purchase of Opium’
(expenditure Rs. 900.91 lakhs; provision Rs. 871.08 lakhs) and
(iii) *A. 1(3)—Ghazipur Alkaloid Works’, ‘A. 1(3)(2)—Stores’
(expenditure Rs.  119.43 lakhs; proviston Rs. 42.64 lakhs).
Excess under (ii) above was mainly due to purchase of more
opium. Excess of Rs. 23.36 lakhs under (iii) above was due

SI7 AGCQ/76—3



28

to increase in import of materials. Reasons for excess of
Rs. 93.03 lakhs under (i) and Rs. 53.43 lakhs under (iii) are
awaited (December 1976).

(7) 41—Other Expenditure of
the Ministry of Finance 89,25,82,000 90,89,66,851 1,63,84.851

Excess occurred mainly under *‘B.—Department of Economic
Affairs’, ‘B. 5—Miscellaneous—General Services’, 'B. 5(3)—
Loss by Exchange’ (expenditure Rs. 3923.75 lakhs; provision
Rs, 3507.48 lakhs).

Reasons for excess are awaited (December 1976).

Ministcy of Health and Family Planning
(8) 43—Ministry of
Health and Family
Planning 5 68,18.000 68,32.979 14,979

Excess occurred under ‘A.—Secretariat—Social and Com-
munity Services’, ‘A, 1—Sccrefariat’, ‘A. 1(2)—Department of
Family Planning’ (expenditure Rs. 17.23 lakhs; provision
Rs. 16.95 lakhs). Reasons for excess are awaited (December
1976).

Ministry of Home Affairs

(9) 46—Ministry of
Home Affairs 2.70,37,000 2,78,45,667 8.08,667

Excess occurred mainly under ‘A, 1—Secretariat’ (expen-
diture Rs. 228.99 lakhs ; provision Rs. 215.26 lakhs). Reasons
for excess are awaited (December 1976).

{10) 48—Department of
Personnel and
Administrative
Reforms 7,09,93,000 7.24,68.713 14,75.713

Excess occurred mainly under ‘D.—Police’, ‘D. 1—Criminal
Investigation and Vigilance’, ‘D. 1(1)—Central Burcau of In-
vestigation’ (expenditure Rs. 337.38 lakhs; provision Rs. 310.08
lakhs). Excess was mainly due to payment of arrears of pay,
additional dearness allowance and purchase of vehicles and
office equipments.

(11) 49—Police 194,27.,04.000 200,11,04,521 5,84,00.,521

Excess occurred mainly under (i) °‘A.—Police’, ‘A. 1—
Central Reserve Police’ (expenditure Rs. 5653.81 lakhs; provi-
sion Rs. 5455.34 lakhs), (ii) ‘A. 2(1)—Directorate General of

N



c-
-~

P

29

Border Security Foree’ (expenditure Rs. 6758.53 lakhs; pro-
vision Rs. 6463.99 lakhs), (iii) ‘A. 4—Assam Rifles’ (expendi-
ture Rs. 3320.32 lakhs; provision Rs. 3124.32 lakhs) and (iv)
‘A. 8—Other Expenditure’, ‘A. 8(2)—Charges paid to Other
Governments, Departments, etc.’ (expenditure Rs. 661.95 lakhs:
provision Rs. 442.00 lakhs). Excess was mainly due to revision
of pay scales, payment of arrcars of travel expenses, more €x-
penditure on purchase and maintenance of vehicles, sharing of
expenditure on certain cryptographic material produced by the
Ministry of Defence and more reimbursement for J & K Militia
duc to payment of additional dearness allowance.

(12) 52—Delhi ; 111,20,37.000 112,27,13,567 1,06.76.567

Excess occurred mainly under (i) ‘A.—General Services’,
‘A 14—Public Works’, ‘A. 14(3)—Maintenance and Repairs’
(expenditure Rs, 168.73 lakhs; provision Rs. 110.00 lakhs) and
(i) ‘A, 14(6)—Suspense’ (expenditure Rs. 312.21 lakhs; pro-
vision Rs. 125.00 lakhs).

Excess of Rs. 7.19 lakhs under (i) was due to more expen-
diture on maintenance and repairs of buildings. Reasons for
other excesses are awaited (December 1976).

(13) S4—Andaman and
Nicobar Islands 21,05,22,000 22,53,30,096 1,48,08,096

Excess occurred mainly under (i) ‘A.—General Services',
‘A. |2—Public Works’, ‘A 12(4)—Machinery and Equip-
ment’, ‘A.  12(4)(1)—New Supplies’ (expenditure Rs. 45.39
lakhs; provision Rs. 30.00 lakhs), (ii) ‘B.—Social and Commu-
nity Services’, ‘B. 1—FEducation’, ‘B, 1(1)—Primary’, ‘B. 1(1)
(1)—Government Primary Schools’ (expenditure Rs, 97.48
lakhs; provision Rs. 70.72 lakhs), (ui) ‘B. 4—Housing’, ‘B. 4
(1)»—Government Residential Buildings’, ‘B. 4(1)(1)—Construc-
tion” (expenditure Rs, 46.77 lakhs; provision Rs. 31.27 lakhs),
(iv) ‘C.—Economic Services', ‘C. 9—Forest’, ‘C. 9(4)—Forest
Conservation and Development’, ‘C, 9(4)(1)—Conservation and
Development’ (expenditure  Rs.  206.42  lakhs; provision



30

Rs. 143,77 lakhs), (v) ‘C. 9(6)—Forest Produce’, ‘C. 9(6)(5)—
Chattan Saw Mill' (expenditure Rs. 85.61 lakhs; provision
Rs. 69.21 lakhs) and (vi) ‘C. 15—Roads and Bridges’, ‘C. 15
(1)—District and Other Roads’, ‘C. 15(1)(2)—District Roads’
(expenditure Rs, 33.29 lakhs; provision Rs. 16.08 lakhs). The
excesses under the above heads were mainly due to increased
expenditure on maintenance and repairs of machinery, revision
of pay scales and increase in cost of labour and materials, acce-
lerated progress of works and payment of additional dearness
allowance,
(14) 56—Dadra and
Nagar Haveli 1.47,71.000 1,47,87.909 16,909

Excess occurred mainly under ‘A.—General Services’,
‘A. 12—Public Works", ‘A. 12(6)—Suspense’ (expenditure
Rs. 15.00 lakhs; provision Rs. 10.00 jakhs) and was due to
adjustment of debits relating to previous years.
(15) 37—Lakshadweep 2,72,20,000 2,78,33,700 6,13.700

Excess occurred mainly under ‘B.—Social and Community
Services’, ‘B. |—Education’, ‘B. 1(1)—Primary’, ‘B. 1(1)(2)—
Government Primary  School”  (expenditure Rs. 38.47 lakhs;
provision Rs. 31.24 lakhs) and was mainly due to revision of
pay scales of teachers, enhancement of dearness and other allow-
ances and increase in cost of mid-day meals and more expen-
diture on improvement of school buildings.

Ministry of Information and Broadcasting
(16) 62—Ministry of In-
formation and
Broadcasting 42,65.000 43,33,326 68.326
Excess occurred wunder ‘A. 1—Secretariat’, and was
mainly due to payment of additional dearness allowance.

Ministry of Labour

(17) 66—Labour and
Employment 38,44.01.000 39.25.53.887 81,52,887

Excess occurred mainly under ‘A.—Labour and Employ-
ment. ‘A 1— Labour’, *A. 1(8)—Social Security for Labour’,

s
P-




4t

31

‘A1(8)(1)—Family Pension-cum-Life ~Assurance Scheme’,
‘A.1(8)(1)(1)—Employees Family Pension Scheme 1971,
‘A.1(8) (1) (1) (1)—Government’s Share of Contribution to the
Family Pension-cum-Life Assurance Fund for Industrial
Workers’ (expenditure Rs. 934.00 lakhs; provision Rs. 783.88
lakhs) and was mainly due to refund of excess collection of
insurance premium and payment of arrears of Governments
share of contribution to the Fund.

Ministry of Shipping and Transport
(18) 76—Roads ; 77,82,54,000 77,85.41,053 2.87.053

Excess occurred mainly under ‘A.—Roads and Bridges’,
‘A. 2—National Highways’, ‘A. 2(1)—Maintenance’ (expendi-
ture Rs. 2139.89 lakhs; provision Rs. 1882.53 lakhs).

Reasons for excess are awaited (December 1976).

MNHnistry of Steel and Mines

(19) 81—Mines and
Minerals 31,47,93,000 32,73,02,217 1,25.09.217

Excess occurred mainly under ‘A.—Mines and Minerals’,
‘A. 1—Geological Survey of India’, ‘A. 1(3)—Mineral Explora-
tion’, ‘A. 1(3)(2)—Machinery and Equipment’ (expenditure
Rs. 625.78 lakhs; provision Rs. 428.72 lakhs).

Reasons for excess are awaited (December 1976).

Ministry of Works and Housing

(20) 89—Ministry of
Works and Housing 57.65,000 59,92.468 2.27.468

Excess occurred under ‘A.—Secretariat—General Services’,
‘A. 1—Sccretariat’ (expenditure Rs. 59.92 lakhs; provision
Rs. 57.65 lakhs) and was mainly due to more expenditure on
dearness allowance, overtime allowance and other compensa-
tory allowances, conferences, printing, postal charges, etc.



32

(21) 92—Housing and Urban
Development 9,97.48,000 10,11,91,491 14,43,491
Excess occurred mainly under ‘A.—Housing’, ‘A. 3—Gov-
ernment Residential Buildings’, ‘A. 3(3)—Maintenance and
Repairs’, ‘A. 3(3)(1)—Ordinary Repairs’ (expenditure
Rs. 439.86 lakhs; provision Rs. 353.59 lakhs) and was mainly
due to more expenditure on maintenance and repairs of resi-
dences, rise in cost of material and labour and payment of addi-

tional dearness allowance.

Department of Science and Technology

(22) 101—Survey of
India 17.10,04,000 17,55.46,919 4542919

Excess occurred mainly under ‘A.—Scientific Services and
Rescarch—Survey of India’, ‘A. 3. —Development Project
Surveys’ (expenditure Rs. 503.05 lakhs; provision Rs. 405.62
Jakhs) and was mainly due to purchase of photo machines and
more expenditure on air photography.

Capital Section
Ministry of Energy

(1) 29—Coal and
Lignite 302,60,92,000 323,10,45,499 20,49,53,499

Excess was due to an adjustment of Rs. 20.97 crores under
the head ‘AA. 1(1)—Investment in Neyveli Lignite Corporation
Limited’ in the accounts for 1975-76 instead of in 1972-73. The
excess does not require regularisation in terms of paragraph
4.26 of 45th Report of the Public Accounts Committee (3rd
Lok Sabha), 1965-66.

Ministry of Health and Family Planning

(2) 44—Medical and
Public Health 39,37,63,000 45,58,07,562 6,20.44,562

Excess occurred mainly under (i) ‘AA.—Capital Outlay on
Medical’, ‘AA. 1—Medical—Allopathy’, ‘AA. 1(1)—Medical
Stores’. ‘AA.  1(1)(3)—Purchase of Materials in India and
Abroad’ (expenditure Rs, 1585.32 lakhs; provision Rs. 1200.00
lakhs) and (ii) “BB.—Capital Outlay on Public Health, Sanita-
tion and Water Supply’, ‘BB. 1(1)—Malaria Eradication Pro-
gramme’, ‘BB. 1(1)(1)—National Malaria Eradication Pro-
gramme’ (expenditure Rs. 2471.13 lakhs; provision Rs. 2027.37
lakhs). Excess under (i) was mainly due to increased activi-

-




a4

e

33

ties under the National Malaria Eradication Programme  and
larger purchase of insecticides.  Reasons for excess under
(i) are awaited (December 1976).

Ministry of Home Affairs ) _
(3) 52—Delhi 54,19,41,000 61,29,74,475 7,10‘33,473

Excess occurred mainly under ‘BB.—Capital Account of
Social and Community Services, ‘BB. 4—Capital Outlay on
Urban Development’, ‘BB. 4(1)—Large Scale Acquisition,
Development and Disposal of Land in Delhi’ (expenditure
Rs. 1368.31 lakhs; provision Rs. 675.00 lakhs).

Reasons for excess are awaited (December 1976).

(4) 53—Chandigarh 4,88,94,000 4,89,37,854 43,854

Excess occurred under ‘CC.—Capital Account of Economic
Services’, ‘CC. 2—Capital Outlay on Agriculture’, ‘CC. 2(1)—
Manure and Fertilizers' (expenditure Rs. 7.52 lakhs ; provision
‘Nil’).

Ministry of Shipping and Transport
(5) 76—Roads 70,14,63,000 70.80,95,412 66,32,412

Excess occurred mainly under ‘AA.—Capital Outlay on
Roads and B'rit.lges’, ‘AA. 1—National Highways’, ‘AA. 1(1)—
Major Works’  (expenditure Rs.  5681.78 lakhs; provision
Rs. 4800.00 lakhs) and was mainly due to more expenditure on
major works on National Highways.

Ministry of Steel and Mines

(6) 79—Department of
Steel 285,79,34,000 287,11,08,054 1,31,74,054

Excess occurred mainly under ‘AA.—Capital Outlay on
Mining and Metallurgical Industries’, ‘AA. 1—Iron and Steel’,
‘AA. 1(1)—Investment in New Steel Plants’ (expenditure
Rs. 141.74 lakhs: provision ‘Nil%).

Reasons for excess are awaited (December 1976).

Department of Atomic Energy

(7) 96—Nuclear Power
Schemes 43,18,69,000 43.48,03,262 29,34,262

Excess occurred mainly under ‘AA.—Capital Outlay on
Power Projects—Nuclear Power Schemes’, ‘AA. 2—Rajasthan
Atomic Power Station Unit I' (expenditure Rs, 214.85 lakhs;
provision Rs, 72.06 lakhs), ‘AA. 3—Rajasthan Atomic Power



34

Station Unit II' (expenditure Rs, 608.12 lakhs; provision
Rs. 528.55 lakhs), ‘“AA. 6—Narora Atomic Power Station’
(expenditure Rs. 863.52 lakhs; provision Rs. 501.68 lakhs),
‘AA. 7—Other Expenditure’, ‘AA. 7(2)—Waste Immobilisa-
tion Plant at Tarapur’ (expenditure Rs. 225.69 lakhs: provision
Rs. 143.05 lakhs) and was mainly due to adjustment of cost
of material, certain additional works undertaken, more expen-
diture on procurement of certain equipment for the hospital,
more expenditure on salaries of staff, accelerated progress of
civil works, import of materials/components for local fabrica-
tion and procurement of certain critical equipment, more ex-
penditure on electrical works and accelerated progress in the
delivery of equipment,

(b) Excess over charged appropriations—There were ex-
cesses of Rs. 7.34 crores in 2 appropriations in the Revenue
Section and Rs. 0.15 crore in 3 appropriations in the Capital
Section. These also require regularisation under Article 115
of the Constitution. The details are :—

Revenue Section

Ministry of Finance
() Interest Payments 1220,82 16,000 1228,16,01,152 7,33,85,152

Excess occurred mainly under ‘A.—Interest Payments’, A. 1—
Interest on Internal Debt’, ‘A, 1(2)—Discount on Loans’ (ex-
penditure Rs. 842.35 lakhs; provision Rs. 200.00 lakhs), ‘A. 2—
Interest on External Debt’, ‘A. 2(22)—Interest on Loans from
Exim Bank Japan’ (expenditure Rs. 3205.01 lakhs; provision
Rs. 2689.70 lakhs) and ‘A. 3—Interest on Small Savings, Pro-
vident Fund, etc.’, ‘A. 3(3)—Interest on State Provident Funds’
(expenditure Rs. 9767.05 lakhs; provision Rs. 8877.39 lakhs).

Reasons for excess are awaited (December 1976).

Ministry of Health and Family Planning

(2) 44—Medical and
Public Health  7,06,000 1,06,405 405

Excess occurred under ‘B.—Public Health, Sanitation and
Water Supply’, ‘B. 1—Public Health and Sanitation’, B. 1(5)—
Training’, ‘B.  1(5)(1)—National T, B. Training Institute.
Bangalore’.




35

Capital Section
Ministry of Home Affairs

(1) 53—Chandigarh 6,00,000 15,00,001 9,00,001

Excess occurred under ‘BB.—Capital Account of  Social
and Community Services’, ‘BB. 5—Capital Outlay on Urban
Development’, ‘BB. 5(1)—Chandigarh Capital Development’,
‘BB. 5(1)(1)—Construction’ (expenditure Rs. 15.00 lakhs; pro-
vision Rs. 6.00 lakhs). Excess was due to more awards Dby
courts.

Ministry of Shipping and Transport
(2) 77—Ports ,Light
Houses and Ship- g
ping 2.53,72,000 2.58,41,701 169,701

Excess occurred wunder ‘CC.—Capital Outlay on Ports,
Light Houses and Shipping, ‘CC. 1—Ports’, ‘CC. 1(2)—
Mangalore Port’, ‘CC. 1(2)(2)—Acquisition of Jand” (expendi-
ture Rs. 13.42 lakhs; provision Rs. 8.72 lakhs) and was due to
payment under court decrees.

Ministry of Works and Housing
(3) 90-Public Works  23.74.000 25,27.446 1,53,446
Excess occurred mainly under ‘AA.—Capital Outlay on
Public Works’, ‘AA. 1—Construction’, ‘AA. 1(1)—Original
Works’ (expenditure Rs. 24.53 lakhs ; provision Rs. 23.10 lakhs).
Reasons for excess are awaited (December 1976).

25. Savings in voted grants and charged appropriations.—
The overall saving of Rs. 655.89 crores was the net result of
excesses and savings as shown below :(—

] Net
Savings Excesses Savings —
Excess +

Revenue Capital Revenue Capital Revenue Capital
(Crores of rupees)

Voted 117.00 521.41 15.81 35.08 —101.19 —485.33
Grants (in 76 (in 48 (in 22 (in 7

grants) grants) grants) grants)
Charged 0.70 76.16 7.34 0.15 +6.64 —76.01
Appropriations (in 36 (in 24 (in 2 (in 3

appro- appro-  appro- appro-

priations) priations) priations) priations)



36

It would be seen from Appendix IV that in 22 grants (6
grants in the Revenue section and 16 grants in the Capital
section), the savings (more than Rs, 5 lakhs in each case) ex-
ceeded 20 per cent of the funds ; in 16 grants (Revenue 4 and
Capital 12) of these cases, the savings exceeded 30 per cent.

Qut of the final saving of Rs. 638.41 crores (Rs. 117.00
crores in Revenue section and Rs. 521.41 crores in Capital sec-
tion) under voted grants, savings in 5 grants, particulars of
which are given below, accounted for savings of Rs. 498.12
crores (Rs. 44.02 crores in Revenue section and Rs. 454.10
crores in Capital section) :—

Revenue Section
(1) 12-Foreign Trade and Export Production Rs. 28.90 crores

Saving occurred mainly under (i) “A. 7(5)—Market Deve-
lopment’ (Rs. 3.46 crores), (i) ‘A. 8(1)—Marketing Develop-
ment Fund' (Rs. 87.28 crores), (iii) ‘D. 3(2)-—Scheme suggested
by the Study Team in Handloom Industry’ (Rs. 1.88 crores).

Saving was mainly due to (i) receipt of lesser claims for
reimbursement  of import duty. (ii) abolition of Marketing
Development Fund and (iii) non-finalisation of certain schemes.

(2) 55-Arunachal Pradesh Rs. 15.12 crores

Saving was mainly duc to Arunachal Pradesh becoming
Union Territory with Legislature from 15th August 1975.

Capital Section
(1) 2-Agriculture Rs. 304.10 crores
Saving occurred mainly under ‘AA. 3(1)—Purchase of Ferti-
lizers’ (Rs. 301.86 crores) and was mainly due to decrease in
the cost of imported fertilizers.

(2) 12-Foreign Trade and Export Production Qs. 133.40 crores

Saving occurred mainly under ‘GG.2—Loans to Government
of U.S.SR., ‘GG, 2(1)—Technical credits incorporated in Trade




P

Agreements’ (Rs. 125.47 crores) and was mainly due to slow
pace of drawals of Technical credits by U.S.S.R. and  lesser
actual requirements of the two Governments.

(3) 30-Ministry of External Affairs Rs. 16.60 crores

Saving occurred mainly under ‘AA. [—Loans to Govern-
ment of Bangladesh’ (Rs, 18.00 crores) and was mainly due to
fall in commitments,

(ii) The rest of the saving under voted grants of Rs. 140.29
crores (Rs. 72.98 crores in Revenue section and Rs. 67.31
crores in Capital section) largely occurred in the revenue and
capital sections of the following grants :—

Revenue Section

Controlling Ministry

2-Agsiculture (Rs. 6.48 crores) Agriculture and Irrigation
23-Power Development (Rs, 7.39 crores) Energy
32-Customs (Rs. 5.69 crores) Finance

40-Transfers to State
and Union Terri-

tory Governments (Rs. 5.93 crores) Finance
67-Law, Justice and
Company Affairs (Rs. 8.04 crores) Law, Justice and Company
Affairs

Capital Section
42-Loans to Govern-
ment Servants, etc. (Rs. 9.15 crores) Finance
55-Arunachal Pradesh (Rs. 5.24 crores) Home Affairs
70-Petroleum and
Petro-Chemicals
Industries (Rs. 9.81 crores) Petroleum and Chemicals

87-Aviation (Rs. 7.87 crores) Tourism and Civil Aviation



CHAPTER 1II

CIVIL DEPARTMENTS

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION
(Department of Food)

AND
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE

26. Import of rapeseed and rapeseed oil from Canada.—
Mention was made in paragraph 8.6 of the Report on Union
Government (Commercial), 1974, Part Il about import of rape-
seced against loan assistance received under the Canadian Deve-
lopment Assistance Programme for 1969-70 and 1970-71; the
loans were for Canadian $ 33 lakhs and $ 65 lakhs respectively
against which 77,500 tonnes of rapeseed were imported. The
imported rapeseed was allotted to the State Governments in the
castern region, mainly West Bengal, Assam and Bihar, for
crushing and supplying oil through fair price shops.

During 1971-72, 16,200 tonnes of rapeseed were received
free of cost as Canada’s contribution for relief of refugees from
erstwhile East Pakistan (now Bangladesh).

Consequent on discussion between the representatives of
Canada and India about Canadian assistance in the form of
rapeseed, Canada offered (July 1972) to supply during 1972-73
rapeseed worth Canadian $ 110 lakhs FAS at the port of loading
as a grant; all expenses for shipping, insurance, stowing, trimming
etc., were to be borne by Government of India. Before the formal
offer was made by Canada in July 1972 an Indian company X’
wrote to the State Trading Corporation of India on 8th April
1972 pointing out that considerable saving of foreign exchange

38

-
~




-

39

could be effected by importing rapeseed oil instead of rapeseed
and suggested that, if necessary, the seed could be got crushed in
Canada, the resultant oil brought to India and the rapeseed
oilcake sold in Europe. Subsequently, on 25th April 1972 the
company wrote to the State Trading Corporation again pointing
out that “asking for large quantities of straight oil may not
produce sufficient response as the Canadian crushers like to
hedge their seed supplies and oilcake sales and this would tend
to push the price up. Consequently under Canadian aid the best
method would be to buy the seed and arrange a simple crushing
contract with the oil millers”. While considering the suggestion
of the company it was held (28th April 1972) by Government
b s T IR - X what we had asked for, and have been offered,
is the seed and not the oil. Besides, import of seed has an inherent
advantage in that it helps to utilise idle oil-milling capacity in
this country” and that to “follow the straight-forward course of
getting the import as rapeseed, as already arranged™ seemed best.
About 79,800 tonnes of rapesced were imported against the
Canadian assistance for 1972-73.

In June 1973, the Canadian authorities wished to know
whether part of the grant of Canadian $ 150 lakhs for 1973-74
would be accepted by India as rapeseed oil.

The economics of importing rapeseed oil in preference to
rapeseed were then examined and it was worked out in June-
July 1973, on the basis of prices then prevailing, that on overall
cost basis import of rapeseed oil would have a price advantage
of about $ 121 per tonne as compared to the net cost of oil
(after allowing for credit for export of oilcakes) extracted in
India from imported rapeseed. However, it was decided (July
1973) to utilise a portion of the Canadian grant for import of
rapeseed (so long as rapeseed was being offered as gift) to meet
the demand of certain eastern States for utilising the oil crushing
capacity in those States. Accordingly, 18,456 tonnes of rapeseed
costing about Canadian $ 47.4 lakhs and about 13,969 tonnes
of rapeseed oil costing about Canadian $ 93.6 lakhs were imported
against the Canadian grant for 1973-74. As in 1972-73. all



40

cxpenses for shipping, insurance, stowing, trimming etc., were
borne by Government of India for these imports also.

For 1974-75 Canada offered (December 1974) a grant of
Canadian $ 90 lakhs for import of rapeseed oil and Canadian
$ 60 lakhs for import of rapeseed. Subsequently, because of the
difficulty experienced in disposing of the stocks of rapeseed
(6,300 tonnes in February 1975) Canada was persuaded to allow
import of rapesecd oil against the entire grant for 1974-75 and
14,050 tonnes of rapeseed oil were imported against this grant.
Another grant of Canadian $ 17 lakhs was given in December
1974 for meeting the expenses for shipping, insurance etc., of
the imports of rapeseed oil against the grant mentioned above.
In addition, a supplementary grant of Canadian $ 50 lakhs was
given in March 1975 for import of rapeseed and 13,416 tonnes
of rapeseced were imported against that grant.

It was decided (August 1975) to obtain rapesecd oil against
the entire grant of Canadian $ 80 lakhs for 1975-76 for import
of rapeseed or rapeseed oil.

Rapeseed oil imported since 1973-74  against Canadian
assistance was distributed for manufacture of vanaspati.

As mentioned above, 1,57,300 tonnes of rapeseed were
imported against the loans for 1969-70 and 1970-71 and the
grant for 1972-73. It was only in June-July 1973 that Govern-
ment went into the economics of importing rapeseced oil in pre-
ference to rapeseed. If the price advantage ($ 121 per tonne) in
importing rapeseed oil as calculated in June-July 1973 is any
indication, substantial benefit would have accrued even if a part
of the Canadian assistance had been utilised for import of rapeseed
oil in those years. The Department of Food stated (October
1976) that “import of rapeseed took place under grants and it
would not be proper to examine the transactions from the
restricted angle applying commercial norms alone. Apart from
the prices of oil/sced, other factors like the availability, suitability
of the commodity with reference to its end use, other incidental
benefits such as utilisation of idle milling capacity, providing




y*

41

additional employment and production of animal feed etc. had
been taken into account in 1972 in deciding to continue to
import rapeseed. Canadian offers till 1972-73 were for rapeseed
and we had no indication whether Canadians had the oil and
would supply it if we so desired. In view of the then prevailing
circumstances, there was no reason to have a definite preference
for oil and hence we did not sound the Canadians regarding the
possibility of getting oil instead™.

The Department of Food also stated (October 1976) that
“the import of rapeseed at that time was primarily for augmenting
the availability of edible oils to consumers in the Eastern region”
and that “the rapeseed oil produced in Canada is through the
solvent extraction process and it has necessarily to be refined
before it can be distributed for human consumption, as is the
case with all solvent extracted oils”. However, the department
has not indicated the cost of refining rapeseed oil obtained through
solvent extraction process.

Indigenous production of mustard and rapesced during
1965-66 to 1973-74 was as follows :(—

(lakh tonnes)*

1965-66 12.98
1966-67 12.28
1967-68 15.68
1968-69 13.47
1969-70 15.64
1970-71 19.76
1971-72 14.33
1972-73 18.08
1973-74 16.92

It will appear from the above that between 1965-66 and
1973-74 the highest indigenous production of mustard and
rapeseed was 19.76 lakh tonnes in 1970-71 followed by 18.08
lakh tonnes in 1972-73 ; in both these years only rapeseed was
imported. Even in 1969-70, in which year also only rapeseed

*Source : Indian Agriculture in Brief.



42

was imported, indigenous production of 15.64 lakh tonnes of
mustard and rapeseed was almost equal to the production of
1967-68 and much higher than the production in other three
earlier years.

As has been mentioned (October 1976) by the Department of
Food, our country is generally short of oil and oilseeds. The
Department of Food also stated that for 1973-74 it had “opted
for supply of rapeseed oil which was also cheaper as compared
to rapeseed got crushed in India with a view to supplementing
the indigenous availability of oils in the manufacture of vanaspati”.
The Department of Food further stated (October 1976) that
use of imported rapeseed oil for manufacture of vanaspati was
permitted for the first time in March 1973 and that prior to
1973-74 rapeseed oil was not imported as “the industry was not
technically equipped to hydrogenate rapesecd oil because of
certain operational and technological problems both at the
refining and hydrogenation stages”.

Purchase of rapeseed and rapeseed oil—According to the
agreements for the loans and grants provided by Canada up to
1972-73. rapesceds were purchased by the Canadian International
Development Agency through the Canadian Commercial Corpo-
ration. The State Trading Corporation acted more or less as
handling agent for shipment and distribution inside the country
for which it was entitled to a commission of 2 per cent of the
landed cost.

Average monthly international price of rapeseed oil rose to
$ 427 per tonne in June 1973 from $ 324 per tonne in April 1973.
The average prices were $ 526 and $503 per tonne for July 1973
and August 1973 respectively. The price was $ 564 per tonne
on 16th August 1973, but came down to $ 469 per tonne on
23rd August 1973. The sudden fall in price was stated to be
due to huge soyabean supplies but it was anticipated at that time
that a fresh rise might occur in the near future. The average
monthly international price came down to $ 446 per tonne in
September 1973. The price again started rising from October




43

1973, the average for which month was $ 472 per tonne. The
average monthly international price thereafter rose to $ 633 per
tonne in January 1974.

From 27th August 1973 to 12th September 1973 a delegation
from the State Trading Corporation was in Canada to negotiate
arrangements for import of rapeseed oil on commercial basis.
The delegation of the State Trading Corporation was authorised
by Capada to purchase rapeseed oil against the aid for
1973-74.  Accordingly, Government authorised this dele-
gation to purchase rapeseed oil within the ceiling of Canadian
$ 450—500 per tonne. The purchases negotiated by the delegation
were either linked to the Chicago Board of Trade closing soyabean
oil prices or prices to be established by State Trading Corpora-
tion calling for world tenders at the time of each shipment; the
offer for the first shipment of 5,000—8,000 tonnes was on a
fixed price basis of Canadian $ 452 per tonne c.i.f. west coast
India. These offers were telexed to India by the delegation on
Ist September 1973. It appears that “the full and correct
interpretation of the proposals could not be made by the Depart-
ment of Food”. On 5th September 1973 the delegation sent
another proposal for purchase of 23,000 tonnes of rapeseed oil
for supply by 31st March 1974 at prices based on Chicago price
for soyabean oil. As the suppliers did not agree to the revised
price ceiling of Canadian § 400—425 per tonne intimated by
Government on 4th September 1973, based on prevailing inter-
national prices, no contract could be finalised. The delegation
therecafter obtained four firm offers for 23,000 tonnes on c.if.
basis and linked to Chicago price for soyabean oil ; the price was
provisionally assessed as Canadian $ 445 per tonne. On 14th
September 1973 it was decided to authorise the Regional Manager
of the State Trading Corporation at New York to finalise con-
tracts for 23,000 tonnes of rapeseed oil (against Canadian aid)
for shipments betweent November 1973 and March 1974 within
the ceiling of Canadian § 445 per tonne as the average of c&f
India prices for various shipments. While the Regional Manager
of the State Trading Corporation was negotiating with the sup-
pliers, the president of a Canadian' firm visited New Delhi and

5/7 AGRC/75—4



44

offered on 28th September 1973, 16,000 tonnes of rapeseed oil
for delivery between December 1973 and March 1974 at the
price of Canadian  549.29 per tonne c&. This offer was
considered in an inter-ministerial meeting on the same day, i.e.,
28th September 1973; but the price was considered very high
as compared to the prevailing prices according to Chicago clos-
ings for soyabean oil on that day which were § 516.39 per tonne
for December 1973 shipments and$ 497.66 per tonne for March
1974 shipments, the price differential between soyabean oil and
rapeseed oil (price of which is lower) being usually § 15 per
tonne. Another offer was made by the Indian agent of the same
company on 16th October 1973 for 5,000—8,000 tonnes for ship-
ment in March 1974 at Canadian § 539.77 per tonne c&t
Bombay or Kandla. On 17th October 1973, the State Trading
Corporation gave a counter-offer of Canadian 475 per tonne
based on' the ruling price as derived from the Chicago sovabean
oil price on I5th October 1973 at § 490.70 per tonne. This
counter-offer was not accepted by the company.

On 24th November 1973, the Department of Food informed
the State Trading Corporation that all purchases of rapeseed and
rapeseed oil against the aid for 1973-74 would be made by the
Canadian International Development Agency as before. The
Canadian Commercial Corporation concluded three contracts for
a total quantity of about 14,000 tonnes of rapesced oil at prices
ranging from Canadian § 596.71 to 741.76 per tonne c&f India
against the aid for 1973-74 ; purchases at these rates cost about
Rs. 248 lakhs more as compared to the ussessed price of Canadian
§ 445 per tonne c&f indicated in the meeting of 14th September
1973 and about Rs. 138.76 lakhs more as compared to the price
of Canadian 549.29 per tonne c&f offered on 28th September
1973. Entire quantity of about 18,500 tonnes of rapeseed was
also purchased by the Canadian International Development
Agency against the grant for 1973-74.

Canada also authorised Government of India to purchase
rapeseed or rapeseed oil against the grant of Canadian 8 150 lakhs

1




45

for 1974-75. As Canada agreed to utilisation of the entire grant
for purchase of rapeseed oil, the State Trading Corporation invited
tenders on 31st December 1974 for purchase of rapeseed oil.
In response the following two offers for 13,600 tonnes in all were
received :

Tenderer Quantity Shipment Price (per tonne)
N 9,400 tonnes  (a) Late January 1975/ Canadian ¥ 1077.41
-+ 5 per cent early February C & F Bombay or
1975 Kandla
or
(h) Latter half of Canadian § 1013.9]
March 1975 f.o.b. Vancouver
e 4.200 tonnes (@) Late January Canadian & 1076.95
-5 per cent 1975 [early C & F Bombay
February 1975
or

(h) Late March 1975 Canadian $ 1013.45
f.0.b. Vancouver

The above prices were stated to have been found about 23 per
cent higher over Chicago (Vancouver price) and 16 per cent
over Rotterdam prices. The above offers were, however,
accepted on 8th January 1975. In addition, 450 tonnes  of
rapeseed oil were purchased in February 1975 at the rate of
Canadian § 805.90 per tonne f.o.b. Vancouver with the balance
available from the grant of Canadian $ 150 lakhs for 1974-75;
the price was 16 per cent higher than the prevailing inter-
national price.

The Department of Food stated that “from the very beginning
of our Canadian oilseed purchase relationship, it was the Canadian
International Development Agency itself which had offered to
effect purchases of rapeseed on our behalf as, in its view, it could
go about this discreetly without affecting market sentiment unduly
as might well be the case if we had handled the purchases from
India by calling for tenders etc..............

It was in this context and also in view of the difficulties
encountered by the STC delegation in respect of price formula



46

in negotiating with the Canadian suppliers—of whom only one
who is found to be submitting offers all the time—that the Govern-
ment came to the conclusion regarding the desirability of reverting
to the procedures followed all along, viz., purchase of rapeseed
oil being effected by CIDA itself and not by us”.

The Department of Food also stated (October 1976) that
“it was purely a coincidence that the oil prices suddenly rose in
the second half of November 1973, just when CIDA seems #o
have gone into the market. This could in no way be held against
the correctness of the considered view taken by us in September
1973 regarding the initial offer received by the STC delegation
in Canada and the subsequent two offers which were found to
be unacceptable both by the STC and the Department of Economic
Affairs having regard to the circumstances prevailing at that time”.
However, as mentioned earlier when there was a sudden fall in
price of rapeseed oil in August 1973 it was anticipated that a
fresh rise might occur in the near future and, in fact, price started
rising from October 1973.

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND DEPARTMENT
OF REVENUE AND BANKING

27. Export Credit (Interest Subsidy) Scheme, 1968.— In
June 1968, the Export Credit (Interest Subsidy) Scheme, 1968,
(hereafter referred to as the Scheme), effective from 3rd March
1968, was introduced as an export promotion measure. (Certain
revisions were made in November 1968).

Under the Scheme export credit is allowed by banks at
concessional rates of interest. In return Government pays a

-
-




47

subsidy of 1.5 per cent on such export credits to the financing
banks. The Reserve Bank of India administers the Scheme and
pays the subsidy to the financing banks on quarterly basis on
behalf of Government. The Reserve Bank sends to Government
monthly statements of payments made to, and amounts recove-
red, if any, from the banks. Some salient features of the Scheme
are as follows :—

(i) Types of credit facilities available to the exporters.—

(a) Packing credit or pre-shipment credit for financing
purchase, processing or packing of goods is allowed
on the basis of letters of credit or firm export orders
secured by an exporter from a buyer outside India.
Such credit is also allowed to the extent of claims
for duty drawback or cash incentive payable by
Government.

Lodgment of export orders or letters of credit
for sanctioning of packing credit or pre-shipment
credit has been' waived by the Reserve Bank in
respect of certain specified commodities like tea,
tobacco, diamonds, other precious stones, etc.

(b) Post-shipment credit against export bills or claims
for duty drawback or cash incentive payable by
Government.

In the cases of those who have obtained pre-shipment credit
or packing credit such credit is converted into post-shipment
credit on receipt of export bills; in addition post-shipment credit
is also admissible against claims for duty drawback or cash
incentive payable by Government.

(i) Maximum period up to which export credit could be
granted from time to time and the ceiling on the rate of interest
applicable thereto are indicated below; extension of time may,



45

however, be granted with the approval of the Reserve Bank of
India.

Date Rate of interest Maximum admissible period
(Both for pre- Pre-shipment Post-shipment
shipment and
post-shipment

credit)

(1) (2) (3) 4)

3-3-68 to 6% per annum |80 days 180 days

15-4-71

16-4-71 to 7% perannum 180 days 180 days

15-11-73

16-11-73 to 89 per annum 180 days 180 days

18-4-74

19-4-74 to 9% per annum 90 days 120 days for exports

22-7-7 to Western hemis-
phere (viz. North,
Central and South
America)
90 days for export
to other countries.

23-7-74 to 101 9% per annum 90 days 120 days for exports

24-9-74 to Western hemis-
phere (viz. North,
Central and South
America)
90 days for exports
to other countries.

25-9-74 to 1159 per annum 90 days 120 days for exports

26-3-75 to Western hemis-
phere (viz. North,
Central and South
America)
90 days for exports
to other countries.

27-5-75 and (i) 1139 per () 90 days for ex-

onwards annum ports of items

other than (b)
below.

(h) 180 days on cre-
dits  given for
construction con- -do-
tracts ab-
road and export
of such catego-
ries of medium
and heavy engi-
neering goods as
may be specified

- by the Reserve
Bank of India
from time to time.



(1)

49

(2) 3 (4)
(i) 1349 per (a) Further 45
annum days beyond the

first 90 days if
the extension is
for reasons
beyond the con-
trol of the ex-
porter for ex-
ports other than
(h) below.

(b) Further 90 days
beyond the first
180 days (with
the approval of
RBI) for export
of specified items
and construction
contracts abroad,
if the extension
was for reasons
bevond the con-
trol of the ex-
porter.

Credits for exports on deferred payment terms.

3-3-68 to
18-4-74
19-4-74 to
24-9-74
25-9-74

and onwards

6%, per annum

7 Yo per annum

Ys perannum

(iii) Method of repayment of Credits.—Pre-shipment credit
or packing credit may be repaid as follows :—

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

by export bills relating to export of same goods for
which the pre-shipment credit or the packing credit
was granted;

by adjustment against any fresh credit granted for
export of same goods;

by remittances received from abreoad for export
of same goods;

by payments received from Government as duty
drawback or cash incentive for export of same
goods.

Post-shipment credit may be repaid by remittances received
from abroad for export of same goods, or by payments received



50

as duty drawback or cash incentives for the export of same
goods.

Interest subsidy is not admissible if repayment is not made
in the above manner.

(iv) Obligation of the banks.—Grant of subsidy under the
Scheme is subject to inter alia the following conditions :

(a) The banks should not charge from the exporter a
rate of interest in excess of the rates prescribed by
the Reserve Bank of India from time to time.

(b) The banks should ensure that the packing credit
advance is cleared only in the manner indicated in
(iii) above.

The table below sets out amounts of subsidy granted under
this Scheme from its inception, as intimated (November 1976)
by the Reserve Bank of India.

Year Public Private Total

Sector sector

commer- commnier-

cial cial banks

banks

(Stat®

Bank of

India and

its subsi-

diaries and

nationa-

lised

banks)

(Rupees in lakhs)

1968-69 79.19 58.74  137.93
1969-70 253.25 89.14 342.39
1970-71 269.10  100.88  369.98
1971-72 290.79 109.49  400.28
1972-73 396.85 103 .48 500.33
1973-74 323 .68 126.59 450.27
1974-75 539.05 186.33 725.38
1975-76 799.70  136.99  936.69

ToraL 3863.25



51

The export credit outstanding on 31st March of each year,
as intimated (November 1976) by the Reserve Bank of India,
is indicated below :

Year Public Private Total
sector sector
commer- commer-
cial cial

banks banks

(Rupees in crores)

1970 N.A. N.A. 322.00
1971 N.A. N.A.  374.00
1972 356.00 93.00  449.00
1973 416.00 108.00  524.00
1974 615.00 160.00  775.00
1975 588.00 119.00  707.00
1976 799.00 151.00  950.00

N.A.— Not available.

As on 30th June 1975, there were 18,730 branches of
commercial banks, 15,077 in public sector and 3,653 in private
sector. Export credit transactions took place in 780 branches
of the public sector commercial banks and 75 branches of private
sector commercial banks. A test check of the accounts of export
credits in 65 branches of public sector commercial bartks and
39 branches of private sector commercial banks disclosed the
following :—

(A)—PACKING CREDIT

Packing credit not utilised for exports.—(i) Packing credit
advances of about Rs. 16.90 crores were refunded in cash between
1970 and 1975 in 542 cases test-checked by audit; in these
cases no exports were made. Of this, Rs. 5.87 crores relate to
public sector commercial banks and Rs. 11.03 crores relate to
private sector commercial banks. Interest subsidy of Rs. 6.08
lakhs paid to the financing banks for the above exports is to be
refunded (November 1976) ; of this, Rs. 1.60 lakhs are recover-
able from 5 private sector commercial banks.



52

(i1) While inspecting the packing credit account of an export
corporation’ maintained in a nationalised bank ‘A’ in New Delhi,
the Reserve Bank had pointed out (March 1975) that some of
the remittances liquidating packing credits appeared to relate (o
sale proceeds in the domestic market. The bank ‘A’ reported in
May 1975 that packing credits to the extent of Rs. 22.35 lakhs
had been liquidated during September 1971 to May 1972 by sale
proceeds in the internal market. The Reserve Bank of India
stated (November 1976) that the bank “has to refund the excess
subsidy, if the same has not already been done by adjustment
through the quarterly claim statements™.

Export through Export Houses.—Instructions issued by the
Reserve Bank in July 1969 provided that those who did not have
export orders or letter of credit int their own name but were
supplying goods for export by export houses/agencies could also
get packing credit at concessional rate subject inter alia to the
following conditions :—

(a) The bank should obtain from the export  house/
agency a letter setting out the details of the export
order and the portions thereof to be executed by the
supplier of goods for export and also certifying that
the export house/agency has not obtained and will
not ask for packing credit for such portion of the
order as is to be executed by the supplier of goods for
export who has applied for packing credit.

(b) The bank should obtain through the supplier of goods
for export a certificate from the export house/agency
at the end of every quarter that the goods supplied
under this arrangement have it fact been exported,
indicating infer alia particulars of the relative export
bills negotiated.

(¢) The bank should obtain an undertak:ng from the
supplier of goods for export that the advance pay-
ment, if any, received from the export house against
the export order would be credited to the packing
credit account.



33

A test-check of the packing credit accounts of some suppliers
who received packing credits for supply of goods to export houses/
agencies disclosed the following :(—

(i) The requisite certificate from the export houses/agencies
about exports having been made, indicating details of export bills
negotiated, were not obtained in 31 cases, in which about Rs. 120
lakhs were paid as packing credit by 4 branches of 3 commercial
banks in the public sector during 1974-75 to suppliers of goods
for exports. In the absence of this certificate interest subsidy of
Rs. 0.40 lakh approximately paid on the amount was ot
admissible.

In all these cases, besides the suppliers, the export houses/
agencies also obtained by November 1974 packing credits for
Rs. 89 lakhs for the same export order. Only in February 1976
the Reserve Bank of India permitted payment of export credits
both to the suppliers of goods and the export houses/agencies for
the same export subject to the overall time limit.

(i) A nationalised bank ‘B’ in Calcutta, extended packing
credits (Rs. 238.69 lakhs) during 31st July 1970 to 31st March
1974 to a manufacturer of goods for export, having no valid export
order or letter of credit in his favour, on the basis of contracts
entered into by it with five other firms. The prescribed certi-
ficates, required to be furnished by the manufacturer from such
firms, indicating the details of export orders and exports effect-
ed, were not obtained by the bank. Subsidy to the extent of
about Rs. 1.27 lakhs was not, therefore, admissible.

The Reserve Bank of India stated (November 1976) that in
th. above cases ‘“‘audit observations are being followed up with
the individual banks and in the light of the banks comments,
refund of any excess subsidy claimed will be obtained™.

E.C.G.C. premia interest and other items treated as ad-
vances—(i) Certain banks debited the premia payable (o the
Export Credit and Guarantee Corporation (ECGC) payable by
exporters and the interest on the packing credit to the accounts



54

of the respective parties for their packing credits. The amounts
so debited were thus automatically treated as packing credits
for the purpose of claiming interest subsidy. Such amounts do
not seem to constitute packing credits within the meaning of
the Scheme as packing credit is meant for financing purchase,
processing or packing of goods; the interest subsidy paid on
such amounts during January 1969 to November 1975 to three
branches of two nationalised banks test checked worked out to
Rs. 0.73 lakh. The Reserve Bank of India stated (November
1976) that “there is no objection to the debiting of interest and
ECGC Commission to the packing credit account as they cons-
titute export finance costs and the entire packing credit ad-
vances is required to be repaid in the prescribed manner out of
the export proceeds”.

(ii) In a branch of a nationalised bank ‘C’ at Jaipur, pack-
ing credit/post-shipment credit was not granted as such, but
drawing limits were fixed for each exporter, and all expenses
of any kind made by the intending exporter up to the limit of
his drawing limit were treated as pre-shipment/post-shipment
export finance (upto 1973) and interest subsidy was claimed
thereon. These expenses included payments to “Travel Agen-
cies’, ‘Rotary Club’, L.I.C. Premia, and to self and individuals,
which could not be covered under the definition of packing cre-
dit advances. The Chartered Accountants appointed by the
bank for certifying correctness of their claim of subsidy as re-
quired under the Scheme, expressed their inability to certify the
correctness of the  subsidy claims for 1972.  Subsidy of
Rs. 5,107 was refunded by the Bank (August 1974).  The
accounts for the year 1969 to 1971, and for 1973 also contain-
ed such amounts and, therefore, the bank’s claim of interest
subsidy for the above period amounting to Rs. 11,170 was also
not in order. Ths Reserve Bank of India stated (November
1976) that “necessary refund will be obtained in the light of
audit observations™.

Non-maintenance of distinct accounts.—The Scheme requires
the banks allowing packing credits to exporters to segregate and



35

maintain separately the accounts of every packing credit. It is
aiso obligatory on the part of the banks to ensure that each pack-
ing credit is liquidated by the proceeds of the relative export
and/or duty drawbacks or cash incentive for such export. The
intention is to watch export performance against each indivi-
dual credit and to allow subsidy with reference thereto,

Insiead of maintaining separate account for each packing
credit, some banks maintained a running account of all the
packing credits given to a particular exporter from time to
time; fulfilment of export commitment against any individual
credit was not, therefore, susceptible of verification. Due to
maintenance of accounts in this way, it was also not possible
to ascertain from these accounts whether the repayments were
made in time. These banks claimed subsidy on all packing
credit advances as a matter of course without excluding those
advances or parts thereof, which had already been realised
or which remained outstanding beyond the prescribed period
of 180/90 days from the date of their payment or against
which exports did not materialise, either fully or partially. In
the absence of clear evidence of fulfilment of export commit-
ments, admissibility of substantial amounts of subsidies
(Rs. 28.50 lakhs) paid during 1968 to 1975 to 7 branches of
4 public sector commercial banks, which were test checked,
s not clear. The Reserve Bank of India stated (November

1976) that “refund of any ineligible subsidy claimed would be
obtained”.

Interest subsidy claimed for periods beyond prescribed
maximum period —Interest subsidy on export credit advances
was admissible for a maximum period of 180 days up to 18th
April 1974, and for 120/90 days from 19th April 1974 to 26th
May 1975. In a number of cases banks claimed interest sub-
sidy beyond the prescribed maximum period without obtaining
Reserve Bank’s approval. Excess subsidy paid to 30 branches
of 19 banks during March 1968 to March 1975 for periods in
excess of the prescribed maximum period was Rs. 10.14 lakhs.



56

The Reserve Bank of India stated (November 1976) that
the banks “will have to make necessary refunds of any subsidy
claimed in €XCESS. . : . vuivn s -

Subsidy on sticky advances—(i) Firm °‘P’, a proprietary
concern dealing in export of tea was granted export credit
from time to time during 1973 and 1974 by the Calcutta branch
of a nationalised bank ‘D’

While packing credit granted during 1973 was liquidated,
out of such credits aggregating Rs, 50 lakhs granted during
January 1974 to February 1974, Rs. 47.85 lakhs (including
interest) remained outstanding.  Subsequent investigation by the
bank of the account of packing credits allowed to ‘P disclosed
the following :—

(a) Whiic debiting packing credit account, sale orders
were not kept on record of the bank.

(b) The bank purchased export bills amounting to
Rs. 14.15 lakhs during June 1974 and July 1974
Out of this amount packing credits to the extent
of Rs, 5.48 lakhs only was adjusted. The balance
(Rs. 8.67 lakhs) was credited to the current ac-
count of ‘P’, thereby enabling it to draw funds to
that extent. This facility was in contravention of
the Scheme, which enjoins that proceeds of export
hills should be adjusted against the relative pack-
ing credit.

A suit was filed in the Calcutta High Court in August 1974
‘or recovery of Rs. 47.85 lakhs due under the packing credit
account. In 1974 the matter was handed over to the CBI also
for investigation

Thc bank lodged a claim (1974) for Rs. 35.89 lakhs with
the Export Credit and Guarantee Corporation Ltd.

The bank has refunded  interest subsidy  amounting to
Rs. 2,426 obtained during April 1974 to June 1974. Interest



57

subsidy (Rs. 9,150) obtained for previous quarters is also
required to be refunded.

The Reserve Bank of India stated (November 1976) that
the “interest subsidy claimed on the lmhglbIe advances should
be refunded by the bank............ .

(i) A partnership firm ‘R’ exporting supari, black pepper
and cardamoms was granted packing credit of Rs. 15 lakhs
during February 1971 to April 1971 by the Mangalore branch
of Bank ‘D’ against hypothecation of goods; the amounts re-
mained outstanding. Subsequent investigation by the bank dis-
closed that the credit (Rs. 15 lakhs) granted to ‘R’ was not
utilised for the purpose stipulated in the Scheme, that there
was practically no stock to cover the outstandings of Rs, 15
lakhs, and that the documents for four contracts amounting to
Rs. 4.45 lakhs presented against packing credits had allegedly
been tampered with.

The subsidy of Rs. 39,869 paid to the bank on the export
credit given to ‘R’ is yet to be recovered (November 1976).

(iti) A contract for supply of 492 wagons to a foreign
country valued at US § 55,84,200 on C & F basis was entered
into by State Trading Corporation of India (1970) and supply
of wagons and shipmeny were entrusted by the Corporation
under a back-to-back contract to a private limited company
‘S

A branch of a nationalised bank ‘A’, in Bombay, advanced
packing credit to °S’ during April 1970 to February 1974 for
purchase of raw materials and also towards manufacturing cost
including labour charges. The validity of the letter of credit
was, however, extended only up to December 1973. The
Reserve Bank of Ind'a also had recommended to Government
extension of the packing credit up to December 1973,

‘S shipped in all 306 wagons during February 1973 to
December 1973, and the proceeds of the export bills amounting
to Rs. 2.68 crores were credited to its packing credit account.



58

The remaining 186 wagons still remain to be exported (Novem-
ber 1976). In the wake of a steep rise in freight rates and
manufacturing cost, the company stopped its manufacturing
activities from February 1974 and the bank stopped further
advances. The company, however, did not refund the pack-
ing credit. As on 30th April 1976, Rs. 598.61 lakhs were
outstanding against ‘S’ as packing credit (Rs, 403.56 lakhs)
and interest (Rs. 195.05 lakhs).

The amount of packing credit loan is covered by the Export
Credit and Guarantee Corporation. A total amount of Rs. 8.08
lakhs towards payments of ECGC premium was debited to the
company’s packing credit account, which is not covered by the
provisions of the scheme.

The bank obtained subsidy amounting to Rs. 29.51 lakhs
from September 1972 to March 1976, of which Rs. 16.40
lakhs relate to the period after December 1973. The Reserve
Bank of India intimated in November 1976 that the bank ‘A’
“will have to refund the excess subsidy claimed”.

Delay in adjustment of packing credit.—Packing credits are
required to be liquidated by proceeds of export bills negotiated/
purchased by the financing bank. A test check disclosed that
two banks did not adjust packing credits on the same day on
which bill was purchased, resulting in excess claim of subsidy.

Interest subsidy amounting to Rs. 0.19 lakh (459 cases)
received in excess during 1968-69 to 1974-75 in this way is
yet (November 1976) to be refunded. The Reserve Bank of
India stated (November 1976) that “refund of the excess sub-
sidy will be obtained in the light of banks’ comments on the
audit observations”.

(B)—POST-SHIPMENT CREDIT

Lines of credit.—Some banks are allowing lines of credit
to banks in foreign countries for negotiating documents drawn
under letters of credit against the latter’s undertaking to reim-
burse the former within 180 days from the date of negotiation



59

of the documents. For such credits these banks are charging
interest at rates not exceeding the concessional rates of interest
for export credits laid down by the Reserve Bank of India from
time to time, from the foreign banks, and are claiming interest
subsidy. In the normal course, when a usance bill (payable
on a specified future date) is presented to the bank, the bank
purchases the same and reimburses to the exporter an amount
after deducting interest at prescribed rate. Under the arrange-
ment of line of credit, though the bill is a usance bill, the ex-
porter is paid the full amount of the bill, and interest at con-
cessional rate is recovered from the foreign bank. In effect,
therefore, remittance of foreign exchange is delayed for usance
bills notional due dates of which are earlier than the dates of
expiry of 180 days from the date of negotiation of the docu-
ments. Besides, the foreign banks get the benefit of conces-
sional rates of interest meant for exporters of this country. The
Reserve Bank clarified (April 1970) that such credits would
not be in the nature of export credit as defined in the Scheme,
and banks would not therefore be eligible for interest subsidy
thereon.

It was seen in the course of test-check that five nationalised
banks had obtained interest subsidy on such lines of credit.
Overpayments on this account work out to Rs. 14 lakhs, out of
which Rs. 2 lakhs relate to the period after the date of the
Reserve Bank’s clarificatory orders referred to above. Two
banks have refunded the subsidy claimed by them on this
account (Rs. 13.30 lakhs) from their own funds. The balance
of Rs. 0.70 lakh is yet to be refunded by the remaining three
banks (November 1976). The Reserve Bank of India stated
(November 1976) that the banks “have already been advised
about the ineligibility of such lines of credit for interest sub-
sidy. The remaining subsidy will be got refunded”.

Export bills for collection

(1) Advances against export bills for collection.—Interest
subsidy on export credit allowed against a usance bill for
S/7 AGCR/76—5



60

collection is admissible only upto a notional due date (ie.
arrived at after adding tenor of the bill, transit period and
grace period where applicable), subject to the overall time
limit prescribed (180/120/90 days, as the case may be).

It was seen in the course of test-check that in 3 public
sector commercial banks there were numerous instances where
interest subsidy had been claimed for periods beyond the due
date of such bills upto the date of realisation (subject to the
maximum of 180/90 days).

These banks did not maintain separate accounts for each
export credit as required, but kept them on running account
basis, for all the export credits given from time to time, in
which export credits were debited and proceeds of export bills
were credited. This automatically led to subsidy being claim-
ed till the date of realisation from abroad irrespective of -the

due date of the bills.

The total amount of subsidy obtained for bills for collection
in the above three banks was Rs. 8.19 lakhs approximately
(upto March 1975). Actual amounts of excess claims, which
require voluminous calculations by the banks, are yet to be
worked out and refunded to Government (November  1976).
The Reserve Bank of India stated (November 1976) that the
“panks will be required to refund any excess subsidy claimed
beyond the due dates of the bills in respect of advances against
bills for collection. They will also be advised to maintain
separate accounts™.

(ii) Bills for collection converted as bills purchased.—
Interes¢ subsidy on export bills is admissible for transit period
against a demand bill, and upto notional due date in the
case of usance bill, subject to the prescribed maximum period.

Sometimes the exporter presents a bill to the bank merely
for collection, and the bank purchases it at a later date at the
exporter’s request.  Subsidy against such bills is admissible



6l

only for the unexpired portion of the total period, after deduct-
ing the period between the date of submission of the bill in the
first instance and the date of purchase from the total period
for which subsidy is admissible. It was seen in a test-check
that four branches of 3 nationalised banks and 2 branches of
2 private sector commercial banks claimed and received during
1968 to 1975 subsidy on such bills for the full period, includ-
ing the expired portion of the tenor ; the excess drawal of sub-
sidy in these cases was Rs. 0.18 lakh.

The Reserve Bank of India stated (November 1976) that
subsidy “will be admissible from the date of purchase of the
bill or the grant of advance in case such an advance is granted
against the bill received for collection. Any excess subsidy
claimed will have to be refunded”,

Belated receipt of export proceeds.—The Scheme contemp-
lates grant of subsidy on bills purchased/negotiated only if the
bill is paid within a period not exceeding 180 days from the
date of expiry of the normal transit period in the case of de-
mand (sight) bills, and the due date in the case of usance bills.
Some banks, however, claimed and obtained subsidy even when
the proceeds were received beyond the stipulated period of 180
days. In the cases test-checked such drawal of subsidy,
amounting to Rs. 0.91 lakh in 6 branches of 5 banks, is yet to
be refunded (November 1976). The Reserve Bank of India
stated (November 1976) that “ineligible subsidy will be got
refunded from the banks”.

Claims beyond date of realisation of export proceeds.—
According to the definition given in the Scheme, “post-shipment
credit” means any loan or advance granted or any other credit
provided by an institution to an exporter of goods from India,
from the date of extending the credit after shipment of goods
to the date of realisation of export proceeds.

According to paragraph 2(ii) of the Scheme, subsidy is pay-
able in the case of any export credit which is in the form of
purchase, negotiation or discounting of a bill, on the amount



62

of bill which is purchased/discounted. In a circular issued by
the Reserve Bank in February 1969, it was clarified that in
respect of demand bills (also called sight bills) the bank may
claim subsidy for the normal transit period cven if a bill was
paid before the expiry of such period. When a bill is paid,
there would be no credit thereafter. Consequently, interest
subsidy should not have been allowed after the date of pay-
ment of bills. It was noticed in test-check that 4 branches
of 2 public sector commercial banks claimed interest subsidy
for the full transit period although export procceds had been
realised carlier. The amount of interest subsidy received by
these banks for periods beyond the date of realisations of ex-
port proceeds was Rs. 4.69 lakhs. The Reserve Bank of India
stated (November 1976) that “normal transit period is so fixed
as to be just adequate to cover the time required for transmis-
sion of documents and remittance of funds. Such advance
payments as may be there regarding sight bills, would be mar-
ginal and it will not be practicable and worthwhile to calculate
and refund subsidies in such cases. The procedure of allow-
ing banks to claim subsidy for the normal transit period on
sight bills needs no change”.

In the case of usance bills, it was clarified in the circula. of
February 1969 mentioned above that subsidy was payable for
what was termed as the ‘notional due date’ (viz. the number
of days composed of the normal transit period, plus the tenor
of the bill, plus the grace period where applicable). It was
provided that if acceptance of a bill was deferred and the actual
due date fell later than the notional due date, subsidy would be
payable only upto the notional due date. This has been inter-
preted by some banks to mean that even if the export proceeds
were realised before the notional due date, subsidy can be
claimed for the full notional period. As explained earlier,
there should be no uestion of interest subsidy after the date of
pavment of bills.

In 13 branches of 10 public sector commercial banks and
6 branches of 5 private sector commercial banks test-checked,



63

amount of interest subsidy paid for periods beyond the date
of realisation of export proceeds was Rs. 2.57 lakhs; of this
amount, Rs. 1.19 lakhs were paid to private sector commercial
banks. The Reserve Bank of India intimated (November 1976)
that “the proportionate subsmly for the rebated period would be
refundable .......... :

Claims on rupee bills—Among the cases test-checked, a
branch of State Bank of India deducted interest due on rupee
bills at the initial stage itself and paid only the met amount as
export credit, but preferred claims on the gross amount. Sub-
sidy on the difference between the gross amount of the rupece
bills and the actual amounts of export credits paid after deduc-
tion of interest, during 1974-75 was Rs. 1.00 lakh approximate-
ly. The Reserve Bank of India stated (November 1976) that
the “banks are entitled to subsidy on the amount of the bill
purchased/discounted and as such there is no objection to their
claiming subsidy on the gross value of rupee bills”.

Wrong computation of transit period.—The Scheme per-
mits interest subsidy for transit period in respect of bills (sight
bills as well as usance bills) in accordance with certain scales
laid down. Fourteen branches of 12 banks claimed and obtain-
ed interest subsidy on the basis of transit period not calculated
in accordance with the above, resulting in excess claim of sub-
sidy amounting to Rs. 0.47 lakh; of this amount, Rs. 0.37 lakh
was received by 5 private sector commercial banks.  The
Reserve Bank of India stated (November 1976) that “‘excess
subsidy will have to be refunded by the banks concerned”,

Irregular claims on grace period—In the case of usance
bills, transit and grace periods are to be added to the tenor of
the bill for the purpose of claiming the subsidy. The Foreign
Exchange Dealers’ Association of India has issued two lists
(October 1972) showing countries where grace period is appli-
cable and where it is not applicable. Ten branches of 9
banks, however, allowed grace period on bills drawn on banks
in foreign countries for which it was not applicable.  Exceoss



64

drawal of interest subsidy on this account works out to Rs. 0.59
lakh in the cases test-checked in Audit. It was stated by the
Reserve Bank of India in November 1976 that the excess sub-
sidy would have to be refunded by the banks,

(C)—OTHER POINTS

Export of de-oiled cakes—Normally, apari from credit
allowed against amounts of duty drawbacks and cash incen-
tives packing credit to the extent of value of export order only
is admissible at concessional rate of interest under the Scheme.
With packing credit so restricted, the exporters of de-oiled
cakes experienced difficulties in obtaining funds which were far
in excess of the value of the relative export order for purchase
of the raw materials required (viz. groundnuts, seeds, etc.).

The Reserve Bank of India, therefore, permitted (June 1970)
grant of packing credit advances in such cases to exporters of
de-oiled cakes to the extent of value of raw material required
for producing cakes covered by the relative export order.
Interest subsidy on credit obtained in excess of the export value
was available up to 30 days from the date of extraction of oil.

A private sector commercial bank ‘H' in Bombay allowed
packing credits at concessional rate for the excess amount till
the goods were exported (or a maximum period of 90 days,
whichever was ecarlier), instead of restricting the period to
30 days from the date of extracting the oil in respect of the
amount drawn in excess of the value of export order. The
bank obtained Reserve Bank’s consent to this arrangement on
the ground that the exporter was not selling the oil (and realis-
ing cash), but was utilising it for manufacture of other products
(viz. vanaspati, soap etc.). The amount in excess of export
orders after the date of extraction of oil was used for manufac-
ture of goods meant for internal consumption and this should
not have been treated as part of export credit. Thus an unin-
tended benefit was derived by the exporter. At the inst-
ance of Audit, since July 1975 the Reserve Bank has been



65

allowing the concession only up to the date of extraction. The
overpayments in past cases are yet to be worked out and re-
funded by this bank (November 1976). The Rescrve Bank
of India stated (November 1976) that “it is not intended to
grant concessional pre-shipment credit against the bye-product
oil. Bank has been advised to refund the excess subsidy
claimed”.

Exports of tea

(i) Delay in repatriaiion of export proceeds.—Packing cre-
dits are granted against tea exports without lodgement of
export order/letter of credit. Substantial quantities of tea are
exported every year to a foreign country ‘M’ for sale in auction.
The tea meant for sale in auction is usually shipped by the
exporter to his foreign agent on consignment basis. No indi-
cation of when the sale will be completed or what price the
consignment will fetch in auction is available at the time of
shipment. Thereafter, the exporter draws a usance bill on his
forcign agent for notional value of a consignment, which is
usually less than the actual value realised in auction.

In the case of firm “V’ enjoying export credit facilities from
the private sector commercial bank ‘H’ in Calcutta, consider-
able delays in repatriation of foreign exchange earned by the
foreign agent in 1973-74 were noticed. Instances of such
delays are given in Appendix ‘V’. Delay occurred in two
stages.  First the foreign agent waited for almost the full
period of usance of the bill before remitting the value thereof
to India, even where auction sales had been completed earlier.
Second, the amounts in excess of the value mentioned in the
relative usance bills were retained by the foreign agent for 2 to
7 months from the date of auction. Since there was no bill or
other document for the extra amount, foreign exchange involv-
ed, instead of being repatriated to India, was kept with the
foreign agent for some time.

(ii) Subsidy in respect of outstanding balances.—In Novem-
ber 1967, the Reserve Bank of India directed that in April and



66

May each year the banks should review the position of tea ex-
ports to see whether the value of tea exported in the year end-
ed 31st March preceding was sufficient to liquidate the packing
credit advanced during that year. According to the instructions
of the Reserve Bank, interest on outstanding balances as on that
date was to be charged at the banks usual rate from the dates
of payment of the respective advances. Interest subsidy was
not, therefore, admissible on outstanding balances (as on 3lst
March each year) of packing credits.

Two private sector commercial banks ‘H’ and ‘J’ in Calcutta,
claimed interest subsidy on such outstanding balances at the end
of each financial year from 1969-70 to 1974-75. The excess
amount of subsidy drawn was Rs. 3.52 lakhs,

(iii) Credit extended to tea exporters beyond prescribed
percentage.—Taking into account the seasonal pattern of, and
the regional variations in, tea exports, the following limits for
export credits were prescribed by the Reserve Bank of India in
November 1967 as percentages of the credit limit sanctioned in
the preceding year for each exporter.

North I[ndia South India

April to June 4 24
July to September 36 33
Qctober to December 45 26
January to March 15 17

The above limits were withdrawn in May 1973, as accord-
ing to the Reserve Bank of India, “certain practical difficulties
were reported in implementing the procedure of granting p'ick—
ing credit advances on a quarterly basis...............

Although prior to May 1973, it was obligatory on the part
of banks to restrict credit in each quarter upto the percentage
indicated above, bank ‘J’ in Calcutta, did not in many cases
observe the prescribed percentage, which resulted in excess
drawal of subsidy amounting to Rs, 1.50 lakhs during March
1968 to 31st March 1973.



67

Non-submission of certificates from Auditors.—The Scheme
requires the banks to submit to the Reserve Bank of India by
30th September every year a certificate from a Chartered
Accountant about the correctness of subsidy claimed by them in
the preceding calendar year.

An analysis of outstanding certificates, as intimated by the
Reserve Bank of India, is given below :

Year for which certificates are in arrears No. of banks

1968 1
1969

1970 2
1971 3
1972 T
1973 14
1974 22

Comments of the Reserve Bank of India on this paragraph
were forwarded (December 1976) to Audit by the Department
of Revenue and Banking.

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE

28. Cash assistance for export of Aluminium Conductor Steel
Reinforced. —There are 46 units in the organised sector produc-
ing Aluminium Conductor Steel Reinforced and All Aluminium
Conductor (hereafter referred to as ACSR and AAC respecti-
vely) ; production during the last four years was as follows :—

Year Production
(Tonnes)
1972 85,025
1973 58,150
1974 26,709
1975 46,494

Besides, there are a large number of units in the small-scale
sector.



68

The principal raw materials required for ACSR are EC grade
aluminium and high-tensile steel wire rods. Both these materials
are now available from indigenous sources.

Export of aluminium conductors during the past four years
has been as follows :—

Year Quantity Value
(Tonnes) (Rs. in crores)
1972-73 5,444 2.54
1973-74 4,980 2.79
1974-75 4,486 4.10
1975-76 4,593 5.21

There are more than thirty varieties of ACSR of different
dimensions and specifications. On an average the weight of
aluminium content is about two-thirds the total weight, and that
of steel about one-third.

Export Incentives—In June 1966, Government authorised
import replenishment of 90 per cent for export of AAC and
ACSR. However, while sanctioning (August 1966) cash assis-
tance ranging between 10 and 25 per cent of f.o.b. realisations
for export of various engineering goods with effect from 6th June
1966 Government did not sanction any cash assistance for export
of AAC and ACSR because the effective justifiable rate of cash
assistance was® negligible in the light of the very high import
replenishment and consequential low value-added.

Subsequently in December 1966 cash assistance at 10 per
cent for export of AAC and ACSR was sanctioned with retros-
pective effect from 6th June 1966, on the ground that the pre-
vailing rate of duty draw-back was based on the presumption
that only 50 per cent of the aluminium content of aluminium

-

!



A

69

conductors was being imported, whereas, in practice exporters
were using imported aluminium to the extent of 100 per cent.

By 1969, however, indigenous EC grade aluminium became
readily available. Consequently, import replenishment for export
of AAC and ACSR was reduced from 90 per cent to 5 per cent
and 20 per cent respectively from 1st January 1970. The point
made in December 1966 for sanctioning cash assistance at
10 per cent that duty draw-back did not take into account the
very high import content was no longer valid. Nevertheless,
simultancously cash assistance for export of AAC and ACSR was
increased to 15 per cent for one year from 1st January 1970;
the reasons for the increase inter alia were that earnings of
exporters of substantial premia on the very high import
replenishment which they had been enjoying earlier would be
reduced and they would have to pay more for indigenous raw
materials as compared to imported raw materials.

The matter was. however. referred to the Cost Accounts
Branch of the Ministry of Finance in March 1971. Meanwhile,
in February 1971, continuance of cash assistance at 15 per cent
upto 31st March 1972, was sanctioned. In May 1972, its
continuance upto 31st March 1973 was sanctioned.

On the basis of the reports of the Cost Accounts Branch,
cash assistance for export of ACSR was reduced from 15 per cent
to 9 per cent from 1st April 1973, while that for export of AAC
was continued at 15 per cent.

On further examination cash assistance for export of ACSR
was abolished from 1st April 1974 while that for AAC was
reduced to 10 per cent.

In October 1975, however, cash assistance for export of
ACSR was restored at the rate of 5 per cent for October 1975
to March 1976. Import replenishment was continued at the
rate of 20 per cent.



70

In January 1976, it became known that international tenders
to the extent of Rs. 300 crores for projects of high-tension power
transmission-lines were in the process of being floated by certain
countries. For competing in these tenders three exporters of
transmission-line towers were said to have formed themselves
into a consortium. The consortium, it was stated, had submitted
a photostat copy of a very low quotation dated 28th November
1975 of a country ‘P’ for “Zebra’ category of ACSR.

In an inter-ministerial meeting held on 21st January 1976,
the question of increasing cash assistance for export of ACSR
from 5 per cent to 15 per cent and simultancous reduction of
import replenishment from 20 per cent to 5 per cent was
considered. A suggestion was made in the meeting that a quick
examination of cost data might be conducted, since cash assistance
at a higher rate would need adequate justification. The Ministry
of Commerce, however, stated in the meeting that cost data need
not be sent to the Cost Accounts Branch as there was no longer
any question of applying marginal or total cost principle for
determining cash assistance levels, and because views of the
Cost Accounts Branch would not be available within a short time.
It was decided in that meeting that the Ministry of Commerce
and Director General, Technical Development (DGTD), should
consider the question of allowing 15 per cent cash assistance on
the strength of the photostat copy of the quotation of country ‘P’.

On 6th February 1976, company ‘X’ which was leading the
transmission-line tower consortium, requested the Ministry of
Commerce for early sanction of higher cash assistance for export
of ACSR as the last date for submission of tenders to country ‘Q’
was 3rd March 1976.

On 7th February 1976, DGTD supported the proposal for
increasing cash subsidy for export of ACSR to 15 per ceni and
simultaneous reduction in import replenishment from 20 per cent
to 5 per cent on the ground that Indian exporters of ACSR had

.




71

the following disadvantages as compared with foreign
exporters :—

(a) Disparity between Indian and international 7 per cent of f.o.b.

prices of raw materials, viz. EC grade alumi- realisation (assu-
nium and high-tensile steel wire rods: med as Rs. 8,200
per tonne).
(5) Non-refundable sales tax : 4 per cent of f.o.b.
realisation.

(¢) (7) Conversion costs from aluminium ingots 7
to aluminium wire strandings through
properzi rods:

(ii) Conversion cost from high-tensile steel
wire rods to high-tensile steel wire :

(iii) Cost of diums: F 4 per cent of f.o.b.
i _ realisation.
(iv) Cost of packing and forwarding:

(v) Port charges:
(vi) Cost of transportation of raw materials

from different centres to factories of ACSR
manufacturers:

TotaL 15 per cent

In working out the disparity between Indian and international
prices of raw materials, DGTD arrived at a difference of
Rs. 750 per tonne in the case of aluminium ingots of 99.7 per
cent purity by comparing an assumed international price of
Rs. 5,800 per tonne (f.o.b.) with the ex-factory price of Indiart
aluminium which was Rs. 6,552 per tonne. In the case of high-
tensile steel wire rods also the disparity was taken as Rs. 750
per tonne, though no calculation for the same was given. The
net disparity between Indian and international prices of raw
materials was thus taken as Rs. 750.

The above figure was compared with an assumed f.o.b.
realisation of Rs. 8,200 per tonne of ACSR, based on the
quotation of country ‘P’ for ‘Zebra’ type of ACSR mentioned
earlier. On this basis the disparity worked out to 9 per cent of



72

f.0.b. realisation but it was taken as 7 per cent. Adding to this
8 per cent more for the other elements of disparity DGTD
concluded that Indian exporters had a relative disadvantage to
the extent of 15 per cent of f.0.b. realisation.

On 11th February 1976, the Ministry of Finance agreed to
the proposal for grant of 15 per cent cash assistance for export
of ACSR from a prospective date, subject to independent
verification of the correctness of the quotation of country ‘P’
through India’s commercial representatives abroad.

On 20th February 1976, increased cash assistance for export
of ACSR at the rate of 15 per cent of f.o.b. realisation was
sanctioned from that date to 31st March 1976.  Simultaneously,
the import replenishment was reduced from 20 per cent to

5 per cent.

The Ministry of Commerce was requested by Audit (on
29th July 1976) to clarify whether the country ‘P’s quotation had
been independently verified through our country’s commercial
representatives abroad and, if so, to indicate findings of such
enquiry. The Ministry of Commerce stated (December 1976)
that “it has not been possible for the Ministry to independently
verify the country ‘P’s quotation in view of the fact that no
diplomatic relations are maintained with country P*”.

The statistics compiled by the Director General, Commercial
Intelligence and Statistics, Calcutta (DGCIS) show that since
1974-75 there has been a marked improvement in the unit-value
realisations from export of aluminium conductors. The average
unit-value, which was Rs. 5,600 per tonne in 1973-74, rose to
Rs. 9,140 in 1974-75. During the period April 1975 to
December 1975 it was Rs. 10,300 per tonne.

In addition to export to foreign countries which are shown in
the statistics compiled by DGCIS substantial quantities of ACSR




73

are supplied by Indian exporters to power projects in India which
are financed by loans from the International Development
Association (IDA). These supplies are eligible for import
replenishment and cash assistance at par with exports. For this
purpose, f.o.r. project—site value is assumed as f.o.b. value.
Further, while comparing Indian quotations with those of other
countries, the value of import duty on the supplies offered by
foreign countries is added to their c.if. bid prices, upto a limit
of 15 per cent of such c.if. bid prices. (Customs duty on import
of ACSR into India is 40 per cent ad valorem).

In the past few years, orders to the following extent were

placed with Indian exporters for supplies to IDA aided projects
in India :—

Rs. crores.
1972-73 4.07
1973-74 1.80
1974-75 9.51
1975-76 14.48

The dates of placement of such orders during 1975-76 were
as follows :—

Rs. lakhs
April 1975 1,209.42
November 1975 39.20
5th January 1976 65.10
6th January 1976 134.26

A test-check of 16 such contracts awarded between
January 1975 and early January 1976 showed the following



unit-value realisations for ‘Zebra’ variety of ACSR and other varieties :—

Company Date of Variety of Strandings Weight F.or. rate  F.o.r. rate
contract ACSR ——————ree——— (Kg/Km) per Km per tonne
Aluminium Steel as per calculated
number/ number/ contract on the
diameter diameter (Rs.) basis of
(mm) (mm) column. 7
(Rs.)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1.A 6-1-75 Leopard 6/5.28 7/1.76 492.6 5,141 10,436
2.B 9-1-75 Morkulla NA* NA* NA* 24,000 NA*
26,000
3.C 9-1-75 Morkulla NA* NA* NA* 23,140 NA*
4.D 9-1-75 Morkulla NA* NA* NA* 24,552 NA®*
5.C 6-2-75 Kundah 42/3.50 T/1.94 1,282 14,898 11,621
6.C 14-3-75 Zebra 54/3.18 7/3.18 1,619 17,590 10,865
7.B 8-4-75 Zebra 54/3.18 7/3.18 1,619 17,500 10,809
8.B 8-4-75 Panther 30/3.00 7/3.00 973.8 9,000 9,242
9,500 9,756
9.D 11-4-75 Panther 30/3.00 7/3.00 973.8 10,137 10,410
10.A 23-4-75 Sheep 30/3.99 7/3.99 1,725 18,449 10,695 .
11.A 23-4-75 Zebra 54/3.18 7/3.18 1,619 18,869 11,655
12.D 23-4-75 Zebra 54/3.18 7/3.18 1,619 19,996 12,351
13.A 30-4-75 Drake NA* NA* NA* 17,738 NA*
14.A 30-4-75 Deer 30/4.27 7/4.27 1,977 20,428 10,333
15.E 5-1-76 Panther 30/3.00 7/3.00 973.8 9,660 9,920
1_§F 15-1-76 Panther 30/3.00 7/3.00 973.8 9,444 9,698
*N.A.—Not available.
\ v 4 Z 7
" ke 1 — A

¥L



W

75

The unit-value per tonne could not be worked out in four
cases for want of information about the weight per kilometer.
Out of the remaining 12 cases, in nine cases the unit-value
excceded Rs. 10,000 per tonne, in one case it was nearly
Rs. 10,000 and in the remaining two cases also more than
Rs. 9.000. 1In the four contracts for “Zebra’ variety, the unit-
value was Rs. 10,865, Rs. 10,809, Rs. 11,655 and Rs. 12,351
per tonne.

Thus realisations were in excess of Rs. 8,200 assumed while
increasing cash assistance from 5 per cent to 15 per cent on
20th February 1976. The Ministry of Commerce stated
(December 1976) that “f.o.b. realisation of Rs. 8,200 was
assumed on the basis of the quotation from country ‘P’ for
“Zebra’ type ACSR, a photostat copy of which was produced by
the consortium of exporters of transmission line towers”. The
Ministry further stated that the request for enhancement of cash
assistance was considered in the context of the tenders invited
by country ‘Q’ and as “the last date for submission of which was
fast approaching, there was no time for detailed check up of the
actual realisations being made either on the basis of DGCI&S
statistics or with reference to the IDA contracts quoted by Audit”.

A test-check of the records in one office of Joint Chief
Controller of Imports and Exports (JCCIE) in New Delhi
disclosed that as on 20th February 1976 (when cash assistance
was increased to 15 per cent), delivery dates in respect of supplies
worth Rs. 8.14 crores approximately were still pending
(Rs. 6.92 crores for supplies to IDA aided projects in India,
and Rs. 1.22 crores for export to country ‘R’). The test-check
further showed that cash assistance of Rs. 14.62 lakhs (at the
rate of 15 per cent) was paid for supplies of ACSR to IDA aided
projects in India during 20th February 1976 to 31st March 1976.
Cash assistance of Rs. 7.06 lakhs was also paid by JCCIE, New
Delhi, for export of ACSR to country ‘R’ made during the same
period. But for the increase sanctioned on 20th February 1976,
cash assistance would have been less by Rs. 9.75 lakhs and
Rs. 4.71 lakhs respectively.

S/7 AGCR/76—6



76

The transmission-line-tower consortium ultimately failed to
secure the contract of country ‘Q’. The company "X’ stated in
April 1976 that the manufacturers of ACSR had not agreed to
the terms of payment stipulated by country ‘Q’ and that its two
associates had withdrawn their proposal of joint participation in
the above tender. While the purpose for which cash assistance
had been increased to 15 per cent was not served, the extra
benefit stood extended for other contracts for exports and supplies
to IDA aided projects already secured. The Ministry of
Commerce stated (December 1976) that “even though the
immediate cause for consideration of the enhancement was
provided by this tender yet, according to the prevailing
Government policy, cash assistance rates were to be applied on
the products in general and not for any individual exporter or
individual contract. Since supplies made against IDA projects
are also treated as physical exports, export assistance was equally
applicable to such supplies”.

As indicated below the international price of steel wire rods
increased from Rs. 1,991 per tonne to Rs. 2,172 per tonne
during January 1976 to March 1976, while the domestic price
remained constant.

S
Month International price Indian price for )
quoted in London  exporters o
Metal  Bulletin
ordinary steel wire  Steel wire rods
rods (f.o.b. UK)
$ Rs. Rs.
(Price™per tonne) )
January 1976 220 1,991 1,409
February 1976 235 2127 1.409
=
March 1976 240 2,172 1,409 .
During March 1976 international price of EC grade A

aluminium of 99.7 per cent purity steadily moved up as follows,



77

while the domestic price of Indian EC grade Aluminium, which
is also controlled by Government, remained constant :

Date International price Indian dom-
estic price
Average price
quoted in London
Metal Bulletin (c.i.f.

Europe)
Rs. Rs.
(Price per tonne)
26-2-76 387.5 7,057 6,552
4-3-76 400 7,285 6,552
8-3-76 410 7.467 6,552
11-3-76 420 7,649 6,552
22-3-76 427.5 7,785 6,552

Continuance of cash assistance on ACSR export at the rate
of 15 per cent was sanctioned in March 1976 for three months
more from April 1976 to June 1976. The Ministry of Commerce
stated (December 1976) that “Cash assistance rates on export
of a large number of time bound engineering items were to be
reviewed in the light of a new criteria prescribed for fixation of
cash assistance. Since it was not found possible to complete
reviews of all such items in time for consideration by Cash
Assistance Review Committee it was proposed and finally agreed
by the Committee to extend the existing scales of all such items,
for 3 months up to 30th June 1976. ACSR was only one of
the time bound items and was covered by the general decision”.

A reference to the records in one office (viz. JCCIE, New
Delhi) made in the last week of July 1976 showed that claims
for cash assistance on exports and for supplies to IDA aided
projects of ACSR worth approximately Rs. 2.67 crores during
April 1976 to June 1976 had been lodged and were under
scrutiny. (Rs. 1.56 crores were supplies to IDA aided projects in
India, and Rs. 1.11 crores were exports to country ‘R’). If these
claims are otherwise in order, cash assistance of over Rs. 40
lakhs, at 15 per cent of f.o.r./f.0.b. realisations would become
payable. But for the increase sanctioned in March 1976, cash
assistance in these cases would have been less by over Rs. 26
lakhs.



78

Domestic prices of both steel wire rods and EC grade alumi-

nium remained constant during April 1976 to middle of July 1976,
while international prices of both moved up as shown below : y

Steel
Month International price  Indian price for
quoted in London exporters
Metal Bulletin for
ordinary steel rods  Steel wire rods
(f.0.b.—UK.) -
3 Rs. Rs.
(Price per tonne)
April 1976 240 2,182 1,409
May 1976 255 2,318 1,409
June 1976 255 2,318 1,409 =i
July 1976 2550 2,325% 1,409
Aluminium
Date International price F.o.b. Indian
price domestic
Average price price
quoted in London
Metal Bulletin
(c.i.f. Europe)
£ upto 30th June
$ from Ist July Rs. Rs. Rs. -
(Price per tonne)
25-3-76 432.5 7,877 7,047 6,552 b
8-4-76 452.5 7,683 6,853 6,552 '
14-4-76 467.5 7,938 7,108 6,552
23-4-76 472.5 8,023 7,193 6,552
14-5-76 492.5 8,164 7,334 6,552
17-5-76 ‘ 497.5 8,247 7.417 6,552
20-5-76 502.5 8,330 7,500 6,552 ]
4-6-76 520 8,360 7,530 6,552
11-6-76 530 8,520 7,690 6,552
15-6-76 535 8,601 7.771 6,552
25-6-76 547.5 8.801 7,971 6,552 -
1-7-76 $ 970 8.842 8,012 6.552 o
8-7-76 $ 985 8,979 8,149 6,552
15-7-76 $ 995 9.070 8,240 6,552 ~

" econversion rate changed from Ist July 1976,




79

On 30th July 1976 sanction was issued for continuing the cash
assistance at 10 per cent retrospectively from 1st July 1976 for
nine months up to March 1977. The Ministry of Commerce stated
(December 1976) that the following factors were taken into
account in sanctioning the cash assistance.

“1. Export potential and domestic availability as weil as
supply elasticity of the products ;

19

Import content of domestic value added ;

3. Approximate implicit subsidy, if available under the
Import Replenishment scheme ;

4. Compensation for irrecoverable taxes and levies 3
5. Costs of .entry into new markets ;

6. Difference between the domestic cost and international
prices of indigenous inputs and raw materials”.

DEPARTMENT OF CULTURE
29. Archaeological Survey of India.—
Introduction

The Archaeological Survey of India was originally established
in 1861 with exploration of antiquitics as its programme but has
over the years enlarged its activities. The Survey now engages
itself in the preservation of centrally protected monuments and
sites; architectural surveys; exploration and excavation of ancient
sites; maintenance of gardens at monuments; chemical preservation
of sculptures, monuments and other works of art; epigraphical
research; maintenance of archaeological museums; publications
and implementation of the Antiquities and Art Treasures Act,
1972

The Survey which is an integral part of the Department of
Culture functions under the Director General-cum-ex officio Joint
Secretary to the Government of India assisted by a team of officers
and specialists.



80

The Survey has 11 circles each headed by a Superintending
Archacologist. These circles are responsible for the maintenance
and special repairs of monuments. There are also eleven
branches located in different places dealing with specialised items
of work viz. Chemistry Branch for looking after the chemical
preservation of sculptures and monuments, Garden Branch for
maintaining and laying out gardens at monuments and sites; two
Epigraphy Branches for the collection and decipherment of
inscriptions with  headquarters at Mysore for Sanskrit and
Dravidian inscriptions and Nagpur for Arabic and Persian
inscriptions. three Excavation Branches for carrying out explora-
tion and excavation at different archaeological sites, Prehistory
Branch for undertaking investigation of prehistoric sites and the
Museum Branch for organising 18 museums for the display of
antiquities in the site museums and two branches for temple
survey projects.

A school of Archaeology which imparts training to the post-
graduate students in professional archaeology also functions as
a wing of the Directorate.

The actual expenditure incurred by the Department under
various heads for the last five years ending March 31, 1976 is
given below :—

Head of Account 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 1974-75 1975-76
(in lakhs of rupees)
Directorate 66.34 67.90 74.69 108.65 108.91

Conservation of Ancient Monu-
ments (including special re-
pairs and maintenance) 105.08 140.16 211.21 281.24 312.45

Archacological exploration and

excavations 13.24 16.27 18.70 25.20 36.49
Central Archaeological Museums 13.36  13.02 18.00 20.87 26.81
Works 2.54 4.77 5.89 9.19 12.04

TOTAL 200.56 242,12 328.49 445.15 496.70

Dissemination of knowledge relating to archaeology is one of
the major responsibilities of the Survey and for this purpose the
Survey publishes journals, excavation reports, books on epigraphy,

e



Y

31

books on general archaeological subjects and guide books. The

expenditure on publications during the last five years was as
follows :—

Year Amount

(in lakhs of rupees)
1971-72 0.78
1972-73 1.19
1973-74 1:35
1974-75 3.41
1975-76 1.68

Journals

The following journals are published by the Survey :—

(i) Indian Archaeology—A Review.—This is an annual
journal started in 1953-54, It contains a description of
archaeological activities in the country during the vear. The
activities cover excavations, explorations, epigraphy, archacological
gardens, preservation of monuments etc. relating not only to the
Archacological Survey of India, but also to State Archaeological
Surveys, Universities and other Research Departments. The
journal also covers numismatics and treasure trove, other impor-
tant discoveries, museums, architectural survey of temples,
archaeological chemistry and publications.

From the issues relating to the years 1961-62 onwards,
the publication of the journal is generally behind schedule by
three years; the journal for 1971-72 was published in 1975 and
the journals for subsequent years are yet to be published.

The Survey stated (September 1976) that the material to be
included in the issues of the journal for the years 1972-73 and
1973-74 has been edited and is being made press-ready while
the material for 1974-75 and 1975-76 is being edited. The
issues for 1965-66 and 1966-67 were delayed by seven and nine
years respectively. The unusual delay was attributed by the
Survey (December 1976) to a decision taken in 1969 to first
publish 1968-69 issue and then to clear the back numbers as on
that date.

(ii) Ancient India.—This is an annual journal started in
1946 and contains excavations and survey reports which are not



82

very large and articles on various subjects pertaining to
archaeology. Usually four to five reports and articles are included
in each issue.

The Survey has published only one volume of this journal
during the last eight years (1968—75) as may be scen from the
table below :—

Year to which volume of  Year of Publication
the journal pertains
1962

1963 [ 1963
1964
1965 [ 1967
1966 1973
1967 to 1975 Not vet published.

It is proposed to publish the papers read at the International
Conference on Archaeology held in December 1961 in New
Delhi, in the next four issues of the journal pertaining to the
years 1967—70. The work of editing these papers is stated to
be in progress. Material for the next three issues (1971—73)
was also stated to be available with the Survey. As for the
delay in the issue for 1964 and 1965 which were published as
a single volume in 1967, it was attributed to the need to obtain
the clearance of the Chief Controller of Printing and Stationery
for printing through private press. In [December 1968 the
Survey was included in the category of Scientific Organisations
which are permitted to undertake printing of their publications
through private presses without obtaining any clearance from the
Chief Controller of Printing and Stationery, but it was stated
(December 1976) that formalities of inviting quotations for
printing took sometime before the issue for 1966 could be sent
to the press. This volume was published in 1973.

(iii) Epigraphia Indica—This is a biennial journal started in
1892 and consists of eight parts—one part is issued in a quarter.
The inscriptions other than those relating to Arabic and Persian
scripts on archaeological monuments and plates and other articles
found during excavations are copied, studied, translated and
incorporated in this journal.

-
—



!

83

The issues of this journal pertaining to the year 1969
(Volume XXXVIINI—Parts 1, 2, 3 and 4) have been published.
One issue of this journal pertaining to the year 1968
(Volume XXXVII—Part 8) and two issues for the year 1970
(Volume XXXVIII—Parts 6 and 7) were stated to be with the
press since 1972. The volumes for the last six years (1970—
75) are in arrears cxcept for the issue for the first quarter of
1970, which was published in April 1976.

(iv) Epigraphia Indica (Arabic and Persian supplement) .—
This is an annual journal started in 1907-08 and contains the
inscriptions relating to Arabic and Persian scripts.

The issues of this journal upto the year 1970 have been
published. The issues for the remaining years (1971—75) are
in arrears. The manuscript for 1971 was stated (December
1976) to be with the press since November 1974. Issues for
1972 and 1973 were stated to have been completed and were to
be sent to the press shortly while those for 1974 and 1975 were
stated to be under completion (December 1976).

Excavation Reports

One of the main tasks of the Survey is excavation which is
likely to throw light on India’s heritage of culture. The selection
of sites for excavations is based on :—

(i) The reports of ‘on the spot’ study of the various sites
done by officers of the regional circles of the Survey;

(ii) Information based on the known historical facts or
results of the past excavations; and

(iii) Information given by the members of the public
regarding finds.

On completion of an excavation a report containing an
accurate statement of the facts of the excavation, the site plan,



84

the relationship of the buildings and the objects of culture or
cultures, a brief definition of cultures in the light of the present
knowledge and a precise account of the work done is normally
to be compiled and published soon after the excavation is
completed. Such a report will comprise the following parts :

I. General—indicating details of sites, location, cultural
sequence, chronology and structural evidence.

II. Finds, such as pottery, sculptures, coins and other relics.

III. Reports by specialists relating to chemical analysis of
animal remains, plant remains and fabrics etc.

Prior to 1954-55 the various circles of the Survey did not
undertake excavations. The excavation work was entrusted to
a separate excavation branch set up in 1944 (the number was
increased to three branches by September 1971). Since 1954-55
the circles have also been permitted to undertake excavations and
as a result of this and due to expansion of the excavations branch
the number of excavations increased from 9 between 1946-47
and 1953-54 to 78 between 1954-55 and 1974-75.

There has been considerable delay in the compilation and
publication of such reports. A number of reports remained
unpublished several years after the completion of the excavations
as would be seen from the following table :

Sl Year of completion of No. of No. of No. of

No. excavation excavations detailed excavations
reports for which
already detailed
published reports have
by the not been
Survey or published
by other so far
agencies

1. 1947-48 to 1954-55 18 13 5

2. 1955-56 to 1959-60 17 1 16

3. 1960-61 to 1964-65 34 4 30

4. 1965-66 to 1969-70 15 1 14

5. 1970-71 to 1974-75 3 - 3

ToraL 87 19 68




85

The Survey stated that in respect of the 68 excavations for
which the reports have not been published on the lines indicated
above, summary reports have been published in the annual
journal of the Survey entitled ‘Indian Archaeology—A Review’
except that the summary report pertaining to 1972-73 excavations
at Purana Quila has been prepared but is awaiting the publication
of the journal. It was stated by the Department that the summary
reports contain all the basic facts relating to location, cultural
sequence, chronology and important finds including distinctive
ceramic industries. Very often these were illustrated with
photographs and line drawings to make them as informative as
possible. It was also stated that the excavators on their part
submitted “fairly detailed reports”, but during the process of
editing only the objective data was retained for publication in the
Review and that these summary reports had been profitably used
by research scholars.

The Survey stated that “a convention has grown that an
excavation which has a limited scope like the clearance of debris,
rescue-work and ascertainment of the potentialities of a site
through a culture-sequence, and is of a scale where the number of
finds is not sufficiently large. does not warrant a detailed
treatment. Summary reports of such excavations are considered
sufficient, otherwise it would entail unnecessary expenditure
without serving any wuseful purpose. Furthermore, many
excavators, after publication of the summary report in
Indian Archaeology—A Review, write interpretative articles
based on the findings from such excavations”. The Survey
stated that in 55 of the 68 excavations it was not necessary to
publish detailed reports.

It was, however, seen that formal decisions had not been
recorded in the light of the data available, that detailed reports
in the prescribed format were not necessary, and that summary
reports were sufficient in respect of the 55 excavations referred
to above.



86

The Survey stated (January 1977) that all proposals for
explorations and excavations were now being examined by the
Central Advisory Board of Archaeology which infer alia also
considered the question of publication of reports, and the non-
preparation of detailed reports had not in any manner affected
the utility of such excavations. It has also been stated that in
future the procedure would be modified and the decision recorded
after the completion of each excavation.

The position in regard to the remaining 13 excavations in
respect of which even according to the Survey’s own assessment,

detailed reports are considered necessary was as under
(December 1976) :

(i) The excavation at Rupar (including Bara and
Alamgirpur) was completed in 1955 but after completion of the
field work, the excavator was posted to other dutics. The work
of compilation of the report was taken up in October 1970 by
the excavator who was posted as special officer to compile the
report. He worked on that post till 1974. The report is not
yvet press-ready as the illustrative material is not complete.

(ii) The excavation at Nagarjunkonda was completed in
1961. The officer-in-charge of the excavation who was posted
in 1971 as special officer to compile the report, worked on that
post till 1975 and compiled only part T of the report which was
published in 1975. After the retirement of the principal
excavator, Part II of the report was being compiled by another
officer who had been closely associated with the excavation and
was expected to be ready by April 1977.

(iii) The report of excavation at Lothal (completed in 1963)
was sent to press in 1966. As the press to which the work was

entrusted did not have necessary diacritical marks required for

printing, the report was returned to the Department in 1970.



»

87

The report had since been under revision by the author and was

sent to another press in August 1973 but has not been printed so
far.

The excavator himself published in 1973 a book entitled
‘Lothal Indus Civilisation’ which is an interpretative analysis of
the Indus Civilisation based on evidence obtained from Lothal.

(iv) The report of excavation at Dharnikota (completed in
1965) was reported to be ready since November 1974. The

Survey expects to publish it in one of the issues of Ancient
India.

(v) In respect of excavation at Burzahom (completed in
1969), the excavator was given an extension of service till
31st March 1977 to compile the report and the work of

compilation was reported to be at an advanced stage (December
1976).

(vi) Non-compilation of the reports in respect of excavations
at Ratnagiri—Orissa (completed in 1958), Kalibangan—
Rajasthan (completed in 1969) and Purana Quila (completed in
1973) was attributed by the Survey to their inability to spare the

officers-in-charge of the excavations from their present duties to
make the reports press-ready.

(vii) The final reports of the excavations at Nagda
(completed in 1956), Adgamgar (completed in 1961), Ujjain
(completed in 1965), Malvan (completed in 1970) and Surkotada

(completed in 1972) had already been compiled and were
awaiting editing.

In the case of 19 excavations for which detailed reports have
alrcady been published, there was considerable delay in the



88

publication of the following reports :—

Name of the Excavation Periods Year in Year of
during which the the
which exca- manuscript publication
vation was was press- of the

carried out ready report
‘Sunur 1950—52 1959 1959
Rangpur 1953—55 1962 1963
Amrithamangalam 1954—55 1968 1973
Kesarapalli 1961—62 1968 1973

The delay in the publication of these reports was attributed
by the Survey to the fact that the excavators were engaged in
other duties and the delay in the decision on printing policy.

The delay in the publication of excavation reports was also
commented upon in the report of the Review Committee set up
by the Government of India in 1965 under the Chairmanship of
Tate Sir Mortimer Wheeler (ex-Director General of Archaeological
Survey) to assess the work of Archaeological Survey of India.
The Committee in its report submitted in April 1965 observed
: More
serious is the accumulation of unpublished excavations; at the
present moment no fewer than 14 excavation reports are out-
standing, some of them (including one of the most important)
going back to 1955. This is wrong, whatever the cause. Tt
cannot be too often emphasised that unpublished excavation is
destruction and is, therefore. wholly unjustifiable (Para 40)’.
The Committee recommended that ‘The first objective at the
present must be to clear up the back-log of reports on work
already done. This in some cases may involve the placing of
the officers concerned on special duty for a strictly limited period,
with firm orders to produce satisfactory reports by the end of
that period. Nor should this period of grace be unduly long,
six months would normally be a generous allowance (Para 43)".

LA

¥



*

89

In pursuance of the recommendations of the Review
Committee, two posts of special officers were created initially
for a period of one year but were renewed thereafter to clear the
arrears of compilation of excavation reports and the excavators
at Rupar (including Bara and Alamgirpur) and Nagarjunkonda
were appointed special officers on 29th October 1970 and
20th November 1971 respectively to compile the reports. A
text of the report for excavation at Rupar and part report for
cxcavation at Nagarjunkonda were compiled by these special

officers. These officers have retired on 30th September 1974 and
5th March 1975 respectively.

At the end of November 1976 in respect of 9 out of 14

excavations commented upon by the Wheeler Committee the
reports are yet to be published.

Survey Reports

The Department conducted three Temple Architecture Surveys
during the period 1955—71 viz. Pallava Cave Temples, Temples
of Deccan and Temples of Kerala. There was considerable delay

in the publication of reports for these surveys as indicated
below :—

(i) Pallava Cave Temples (numbering 35) were surveved

during 1955—58 and the survey report was
published in 1964.

(ii) Temples of Deccan (numbering 58) were surveyed
during 1964—67. The survey report has been
compiled but remains to be published. It was stated
by the Survey that the illustrated material was being
made press-ready (December 1976).

(iii) Kerala Temples (numbering 250)  were surveyed
during 1968—71. It was stated by the Survey that

the survey report was in the press and expected to
be published by the end of 1976,



90

Books on Epigraphy

(a) Annual Report on Epigraphy.—The publication of
annual report was started in 1905. These reports contain
captions of the inscriptions on various monuments Or COpper
plates. stones and other material found during excavation,
exploration or otherwise during a year. Such reports were
published upto 1968-69 except for 1967-68. Seven reports for
1967-68 and 1969-70 to 1974-75 have not been published so
far. It was stated by the Department that the manuscripts for
these reports were ready for printing. The manuscripts for the
reports for 1967-68, 1969-70, 1970-71 and 1971-72 were with
the Government of India Press, Calcutta since November 1968,
February 1971, March 1972 and February 1973 respectively.
The material for the years 1972-73 to 1974-75 has not been sent
to the press because of the inability of the press to print the
material of the earlier years already sent to them.

(b) South Indian Inscriptions (Text Series).—The detailed
studies of the South Indian Inscriptions are published as a
separate volume in this series which was started in 1890. It is an
occasional publication and the volumes in the series are issued
as and when the material is collected. The manuscripts of five
volumes of this series are ready since July 1976; but the work of
printing was held up due to non-availability of suitable presses
as the work involved was of highly technical nature. Out of
these five volumes, two volumes are now with a private press and
one volume has been sent to the Tamil Nadu Government Press
in November 1976.

(¢) Corpus Inscriptionum Indicarum Series.—The texts of
the inscriptions pertaining to a particular period or dynasty are
collected and their detailed study is published as a separate volume
in this series which was started in 1874. This is an occasional
publication and the volumes are sent to the press as and when
their manuscripts are received by the Department from the authors.
Two volumes of this series are in press since 1973 and 1974
respectively and another volume has been sent to the press in
November 1976.




-
E<

91

Memoirs Series

The excavation and survey reports which are voluminous and
other scholarly works on archaeological topics are published in this
series which was started in 1919. It is an occasional publication
and only seven volumes were published during the period
1947—75 out of the 76 volumes published in all so far.

Miscellaneous Books on Archaeology

In addition to the books published under particular series
mentioned above, the Department has also published some
individual titles on topics relating to archaeology e.g., Ajanta
Murals, Story of Indian Archaeology and Archaeological Remains,
Monuments and Museums etc.

Guide Books

Guide Books on various Archaeological monuments which are
of interest to tourists or general public are published in English
and Hindi. The Department has published 30 Guide Books in
English (including 11 Guide Bocks which are out of print) and
8 in Hindi (including 6 Guide Books which are out of print) so
far (December 1976). Manuscripts of 6 Guide Books are lying
for more than 10 years for vetting by departmental officers who
are to do this job in addition to their other duties.

Reprinting of old publications

The Department has so far issued 228 publications (excluding
publication on epigraphy and guide books)—75 Archaeological
Survey of India reports, 76 memoirs on Archaeological subjects,
36 annual reports of Director General, Archaeology (1902-03 to
1937-38), 22 volumes of Ancient India Journal ( 1946—66) and
19 volumes of annual journal, Indian Archacology-—A Review
(1953-54 to 1971-72).

The Department has only 24 publications (4 volumes of
Ancient India, 19 volumes of Indian Archacology—A Review
and one memoir) in stock available for sale.

S/7 AGCR/76—17



92

According to the information available with the Department
81 publications which were more than 50 years old and for which
the Department’s copyright was no longer valid, have been
reprinted by a private publisher. In 1970-72, the Survey
entrusted the reprinting of 11 publications (Ancient India
Volume 1 to 4 and 6 to 11, Memoir No. 22 and a monograph cn
Texila) to private publishers after inviting quotations. The
remaining 112 publications are out of stock.

To a query as to why the reprinting of publications of the
Department before the expiry of copyright was not undertaken in
view of the fact that they constituted valuable cultural property
and had also foreign exchange earning potential, it was stated by
the Department (December 1976) that the reprinting of old
publications could not be undertaken largely due to the inadequacy
of staff and funds at their disposal. It was further stated that
there were limited but genuine demand for the earlier out-of-stock
publications and the reprinting of out-of-stock publications which
had considerable market for sale was under consideration.

Price Fixation

The sale price of publications was fixed after taking into
account the cost of paper, cost of printing and binding, cost of
preparation of blocks, remuneration paid to outside author etc.
Thereafter 60 per cent of the cost of production is added for
overhead expenses. In December 1975, Ministry of Education
and Social Welfare laid down a pricing formula for publication
brought out by that Ministry. According to this formula, over-
head charges of 100 to 200 per cent of the direct cost are to be
added for fixing the sale price. It was, however, stated by the
Survey that this formula would make the Survey’s publications
costlier and the very purpose of dissemination of knowledge about
our cultural heritage would be defeated if these publications were
not within means of a larger section of the public. The Survey
had further stated that it would be desirable that the overhead
charges to be added to the direct cost should be kept at the
minimum only to cover dealer’s commission, postage charges,
etc.

-
-

R
—




Sales

93

as follows :—

' The present arrangements for the sale of publications of the

Survey are

(a)

e (b)

ety
i (c)
(d)

(e)

There is a sales counter at the headquarter of the
Survey, where all publications are available for sale.
There is also a sales counter in the office of the Chicf
Epigraphist, Mysore, where books on epigraphy are
on sale.

Sale counters have also been set up at the site
museums and various monuments.

Publications of the Survey are also available for
sale at the various Circle Offices of the Survey.

Since 1975-76 the Publications Division of the
Ministry of Information and Broadcasting and the
Publication Section, Ministry of Education and Social
Welfare are also selling books on behalf of the
Survey.

The Survey participated in the World Book Fairs
held at New Delhi during 1971-72 and 1975-76.
‘The Survey also participated in the sixth and seventh
Book Fairs held at Bombay in 1974 and at
Hyderabad in 1975 respectively.

A trade discount of 25 per cent is allowed to the approved

= book sellers of the Directorate of Publications, Ministry of Works

' and Housing and the Publications Division of the Ministry of
Information and Broadcasting on the sale of publications.

It was stated by the Survey that a sale promotion officer had

recently been appointed and it was hoped that the sale of their
publications would be better organised through their own offices
and also through book sellers and agents (December 1976).



94
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

30. Ration Money.—In respect of non-gazetted personnel of
the Border Security Force (B.S.F.) set up in 1965, Government
laid down in September 1966 the scales of ration and rates of
contribution of Government towards the cost of ration effective
from July 1966 ; the scales of ration and the rates of contribution
of Government were modified in April 1968 and September 1973.

(i) (a) In November 1966, the Director General, Border
Security Force, issued instructions to the effect that contribution
of Government for ration was not payable to non-gazetted
personnel of B.S.F. during the periods they were on leave. In
June 1968, the instructions were modified and it was decided
by the Director General that “the grant of free rations will be
admissible to non-gazetted members of the B.S.F. during lcave
other than casual leave at 50 per cemt of the full rates” since
“the grant of ration or ration allowance in licu thereof is of the
nature of compensatory allowances”.

The Ministry of Finance whose concurrence was sought for
regularisation of such payment for ration during leave, objected

to it in January 1972 and such payments were stopped from
S5th March 1973.

During June 1968 to March 1973, Rs. 40.12 lakhs had been
paid as contribution of Government for ration to nlon-gazetted
personnel during the periods of leave.

(b) The B.S.F. scale of ration prescribed by Government
from time to time was applicable to only non-gazetted staff of
the B.S.F. It was decided by the Director General. Border
Security Force, in November. 1966 that “non-gazetted staff”
included all combatants irrespective of the duty allotted to them.

In April 1967, however, the Director General, Border
Security Force, decided that since non-gazetted medical and
veterinary staff (classified as non-combatant) “are deployed,
they are entitled to rations just like the other combatant staff”.

-
—



i

X

95

Govern'ment accepted this position and declared the non-

gazetted medical and veterinary staff as combatants from 19th
January 1976.

During the period from April 1967 to January 1976 Rs. 6.57
lakhs were paid as contribution of Government for ration fo non-

gazetted medical and veterinary staff, when no contribution was
admissible for such staff.

The Ministry of Home Affairs stated (November 1976) about
(a) and (b) above that “the proposal for regularisation of the
above amounts is being examined.............. ”. The Ministry
also stated that “apart from the combatisation of the para-medical
staff which has already been given effect to, a separate proposal

for grant of ration money during Ieave is under consideration
2

(ii) Government’s contribution towards the cost of ration of

non-gazetted personnel fixed from time to time for area "X’ was
as follows :—

(Rupees per head per month)
Effective from

July 1966 21
April 1968 24
September 1973 30

Two rifle battalions ‘A’ and ‘B’ of an old established regiortal
Force were inducted into the B.S.F. in April 1968 and September
1969 respectively and remained deployed in their original area
of operation ‘X’. As a special case the non-gazetted personnel
of these two battalions were authorised to draw ration at the
scales to which they were entitled hitherto, for the period the
battalions remained deployed in interior of that area: Govern-
ment contribution for such ration was restricted to Rs. 70.50
per head per month. When a regular B.S.F. battalion ‘C’ was
moved to that area in April 1972, non-gazetted personnel of that



96

battalion also were allowed by the Director General, Border
Security Force, the scale of ration admissible to non-gazetted
personnel of battalions ‘A’ and ‘B* and Government’s contribution
was made at rates ranging upto Rs. 70.50 per head per month.
Contribution of Government for ration of non-gazetted personnel
of battalion ‘C’ was actually to be paid at the rate fixed for
area ‘X’ or at the rate at which this was being paid to them
immediately before the battalion moved to area ‘X', whichever
was higher. As such, non-gazetted personnel of battalion ‘C’
were entitled to Rs. 24 per head per month from April 1972 to
August 1973 and Rs. 61 per head per month, ie., the rate
admissible at the place of their last posting, which was more
than the rate for area ‘X’, from September 1973 to April 1974.
In June 1972, the Ministry of Finance was approached for
“oxtension of the concession of the grant of rations to the
non-gazetted personnel of (battalion ‘C’) at the scale as
admissible” to non-gazetted personnel of the battalions ‘A’ and
‘B’, but the Ministry did not agree (June 1972) on the ground
that non-gazetted personnel of battalions ‘A’ and ‘B’ were allowed
higher scale of ration money to prevent drop in their emoluments,
“on the stipulation that it should not be quoted as a precedent”
for other battalions similarly deployed. The Director General.
Border Security Force, however, continued to allow ration at the
higher scale to mnon-gazetted personnel of battalion ‘C’ till
April 1974, when battalion ‘C’ was moved out of that arca.
This resulted int overpayment of Rs. 1.87 lakhs after allowing
for the additional detachment allowance which would have been
payable had contribution been paid to non-gazeited personnel
of battalion ‘C’ at the rates to which they were entitled. The
Ministry of Home Affairs stated (November 1976) that in order
to keep up the morale of the personnel, the battalion had to make
arrangements for supply of rations on the basis of the higher
rate of Rs. 70.50 per head per month. The Ministry further
stated that “the case has again been taken up with Ministry of
Finance for issue of necessary orders for payment of ration
money at the rate of Rs. 70.50 per head per month” to non-
gazetted personnel of battalion ‘C’ for their stay in area X,

-
-»—

?



97
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING

31. Publications Division.—The Division is responsible for
publishing books, pamphlets, pictorial albums and journals to
inform the general public about the policies and programmes of
the Government and to enrich the cultural heritage of the country.

In 1962, the Ministry defined the functions of the Publications
Division as follows :—

(i) To publish books and pamphlets which impart
factual information or information of a  general
educative type.

(ii) To publish literature which is designed for publicity
of various types.

(i) To publish literature of national significance but
not necessarily of a literary type.

(iv) To publish children’s books of the same type as
described above.

(v) To publish speeches of national interest such as
those of the President, the Vice-President and the
Prime Minister.

(vi) To publish pictorial albums.

A brief resume of some of the important series brought out
by the Division is as under :—

(i) Builders of Modern India—The object of bringing
out this series is to publish the biographies of those
eminent sons and daughters of India who have been
mainly instrumental in our national renaissance
during the last 150 years and the struggle for
independence about whom authoritative books are
not easily available.



98

(ii) States of Ouwur Union—To promote Inter-State
understanding, it was decided in 1966 to publish
books on different States in all languages.

(iii) Speeches of Leaders.—Under this series, the Division
brings out speeches of national leaders including
Presidents, Vice-Presidents, Prime Ministers, etc.

(iv) Cultural Leaders of India—The publications under
this series aim at creating a greater awareness of
Indian culture and thought among the general reading
public by offering them well written and authentic
accounts of the life and work of the great figures
since the earliest times who have contributed i a
large measure to the evolution of culture and thought
in India and influenced the mind and life of its
people.

(v) Collected Works of Mahatma Gandhi—The main
aim of this series is to publish all the speeches and
writings of Mahatma Gandhi.

The annual income and expenditure of the Division during
the years 1973-74 to 1975-76 was as follows :—

Income 1973-74 1974-75 1975-76

(Lakhs of rupees)

(7)) Publications Division Books 16.90 25.02 22.11
(if) Commission. earned on Non

Publications Division Books ak 0.58 8.02

(iif) Journals 5.99 7.50 7.32

(iv) Advertisements 1.71 1.97 2.60

ToraL 24.60 35.07 40.05

A



&

99

Expenditure 1973-74 197475  1975-76
(Lakhs of rupees)
(i) Salaries 39.93 53.17 59.21
(i) Travelling Allowance 0.54 0.40 0.51
(iii) Other Charges 11.67 10.23 14.09

(iv) Commission allowed on sales
to agents 4. 87 7.61 7.66

(v) Publications (Printing and
Publishing) 28.92 25.30 28.31

(vi) Professional and special ser-
vices 1.83 2.40 2.31
ToraL 87.76 99.11 112.09

The Division brought out 4,956 publications (priced and
unpriced) in all till March 1976. The number of publications
brought out during three years ending March 1976 is 134, 78
and 91 as against the target of 163, 210 and 159 respectively.

Annual Programme.—The annual publications programme
of the Division is drawn up after consultation with the different
Ministries and Departments of the Union Government and the
States. Representatives of the Central Ministries are invited
for a discussion before the draft programme is finalised for
submission to the Secretary and the Minister. The programme
so framed is intended to reflect the felt needs of the Union and
the State Governments in terms of publicity. It was, however,
observed that no annual programme was drawn up in any of
the four years ending March 1976 ; the titles brought out were
those which were carried over from previous years and important
ad hoc assignments selected in consultation with the Ministry.
The Ministry explained (December 1976) that it was not possible
to chalk out annual programmes for those years as there had
been' a huge back log of publications which were not printed
because of paper shortage, cut in allocation of funds and power
shortage, etc.

A programme to bring out 25 pamphlets in English, Hindi
and other regional languages on the 25th anniversary of India’s
independence was chalked out in August 1971. Later, in
September 1972, one more topic ‘Indian Administration’ was



100

included. 1In all 50 pamphlets were actually brought out after
the 25th anniversary (15th August 1972) was over—English
(20), Hindi (20), Marathi (5), Bengali (3), Oriya (1) and
Punjabi (1), (20 in 1972-73, 19 in 1973-74, 1 in 1974-75
and 10 in 1975-76) and an expenditure of Rs. 1.39 lakhs
was incurred on printing. As the manuscripts were not received
in time and the occasion for which these were proposed to be
brought out had already expired, it was decided (July 1975)
that the pamphlets to be published in' the remaining languages
should be abandoned. The Ministry stated (December 1976)
that the pamphlets in English were mostly brought out in time,
but difficulty was experienced in bringing out Hindi and regional
language versions for want of suitable presses. It was also
stated that the work of writing the pamphlets was allotted to
certain eminent writers, who could not complete the assignment
in the specified duration. In December 1975, 0.84 lakh copies
(out of 2.20 lakhs printed copies) of 34 pamphlets which had
cost Rs. 0.42 lakh, were weeded out and distributed free to
libraries, etc.

With a view to promote Inter-State understanding, the
Conference of State Ministers of Information held in July 1966,
approved the programme of publication of books on different
States in all languages. It was also decided that the State
Governments would render all possible assistance in bringing
out this series. The basic material for the books on the respective
States was to be furnished by the State Governments. However,
except Kerala, no other State Government furnished the draft
material for publication of these books and the work was
entrusted to certain authors (not belonging to the Division) on
a remuneration’ of Rs. 500 in each case. It was decided that
the Division would bring out the series in English, Hindi and all
the regional languages but, anticipating that the salc potentiality
of these publications in regional languages might be poor, it
was decided in' the Conference of State Ministers of Information
held in December 1972 that the Union Government would bring
out this series in English, Hindi and the language of the States
whereas the State Governments should make arrangements for

-
>




"

X

101

translatiort and publishing the books brought out by the Division.
The Division has so far (August 1976) brought out 22 and 10
publications in the series of ‘States of Our Union’ in English
and Hindi respectively and only two in regional languages—-
Malayalam and Marathi. Except Punjab, all other State
Governments expressed inability (January 1974) to publish
this series in the respective regional language of the State for
want of financial resources.

The Division intended in 1958-59 to publish biographies of
125 outstanding figures from different spheres of life, who have
moulded the mind, life and thought of the people, poets and
dramatists, founders of the philosophical systems and religious
movements, social philosophers, writers on science, aestheticians
and hymnists, mystics and music composers etc. in 13 volumes
but only 2 volumes, each comprising 6 biographies, could be
brought out till December 1976. The position of remaining 11
volumes comprising 113 biographies in December 1976 was as
under :—

(Number of biographies)

Awaiting Manuscripts Unassigned
Under production printing, etc. not received titles
for want of
remaining
scripts
16 60 25 12

The Ministry explained (December 1976) that the authors
for those biographies are all eminent scholars who have specialised
in Indology and ancient culture of India. Such scholars being
not many, the selection of authors is limited. The Ministry further
stated that it was proposed to regroup the available biographies
and publish them in 7 reorganised titles.

Printing

The Division has beert exempted from the require-
ment to get the printing jobs executed through the agency of the
Controller of Printing and Stationery ; it gets the work done



102

from private printers, for which purpose a panel of printers is
maintained. The panel is formed by inviting applications from
printers by open advertisement. The selection of printers is
made by a Press Selection Committee headed by the Director.
The panel is reviewed from time to time to add new firms or
delete those whose performance is not upto the mark. The
Division is empowered to award works to private printers provided
the rates payable to them do not exceed by more than 50 per
cent the revised schedule of rates of the Controller of Printing
and Stationery. The jobs exceeding this limit are referred to
the Ministry. The paper needed for printing is procured through
the Controller of Printing and Stationery.

The Editorial Wing while furnishing the manuscripts with
requisition slips to the Production Wing, categorises the titles
under two categories namely ‘Top priority” and ‘As soon as
possible’. While entrusting the material to the Production Wing,
no time limit is specified for processing by that Wing. Conse-
quently, there is considerable time lag in sending the material to
the press and sometimes the publications do not come out by
due dates. As stated earlier, some of the titles had to be
even